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Installation Guide

D E v I by Danfoss

Ready-made self-limiting cable DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

1 Introduction

In this installation guide, the phrase “heating cable” refers to
ready-made self-limiting cable DEVIpipeheat™ 10V3.

2 Safety instructions

To get the full installation guide, warranty registration, product
information, tips & tricks, addresses, etc.visit www.devi.com.

Heating cables must always be installed according to local
building regulations and wiring rules as well as the guidelines
in this installation manual.

+ De-energize all power circuits and do not connect the plug
to an outlet until installation is completed.

Residual current device (RCD) protection is required. RCD trip
rating is max. 30 mA.

Maximum fuse size is 10 A.

In case of plug cutting the screen from each heating cable must
be connected to earthing terminal or plug must be connected
to outlet, securing a reliable grounding of the screen in accord-
ance with local electricity regulations.

In case of plug cutting heating cables must be connected via
a switch providing all pole disconnection.

The heating cable must be equipped with a correctly sized
fuse or circuit breaker according to local regulations.

Never exceed the maximum heat density (W/m or W/m?) for
the actual application. Refer to Application Guide.

Heating cable must be used together with an appropriate
thermostat to secure against overheating and reduce energy
consumption.

The cold lead is not allowed to be replaced by the user. If
cold lead is damaged, it must be replaced by service agent or
similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

.

3 Installation guidelines

« This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision or instruction concern-
ing use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by chil-
dren without supervision.

CAUTION: If the cable is installed inside a drinking water pipe,

itis a precondition for the certification for in drinking water

application, to secure that the water does not reach a tempera-

ture of 23 °C or above.lt is a must to secure the installation by a

thermostat with a set-point of +5 °C.

The presence of a heating cable must

+ Be made evident by affixing caution signs in the fuse box

and in the distribution board or markings at the power

connection fittings and/or frequently along the circuit line
where clearly visible (tracing).

Be stated in any electrical documentation following the

installation.

Always follow locally applicable laws and regulations regarding

installation inside drinking water pipes - an authorized installer

may be required.

It is not recommended to install heating cables at tempera-
tures below -5°C.

Heating cable bending diameter must be minimum 50 mm
(to the inside of the cable).

Do not bend and pull connections.

Ensure that the cable is sufficiently fixed and mounted
according to the installation guide.

The heating cables must be temperature controlled. See
safety instructions.

.

4 Application/Product overview

Ensure controllers and sensors are connected according to
the applicable installation guide and/or application guide.
Measure, verify and record insulation resistance during
installation.

Persons involved in the installation and testing of electrical
trace heating systems shall be suitably trained in all special
techniques required. Installations are intended to be carried
out under the supervision of a qualified person.

Pipe frost protection | Tank frost protection

DEVIpipeheat™ 10V3

v v

DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 is designed for preventing frozen water pipes. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 can be used on the outside of the
water pipe and will heat through the pipe and prevent it from freezing. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 can also be installed inside(*) water
pipe, by using dedicated fitting. DEVIpipeheat™10 V3 is certified to be suitable for drinking and common water pipes and is
designed to be installed on the outside of the pipe in all countries. The DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 is also certified to be installed inside
pipes in the following countries, on the condition that water temperature is always kept below 23 degrees Celsius: Denmark,

Estonia, Finland, Lithuania, Latvia, Sweden, Norway, Ukraine.

(*) Important notice: Do not install the DEVIpipeheat™ inside water pipe, if you are located in a country where the DEVIpipeheat™ is not certified to be installed

inside pipes.

On water pipe installation

DEVI

In water pipe installation
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Product specification

Type Value
Nominal voltage 230V~
Nominal output (tolerance) 10W/m@10°C(7,5-13,5W/m @ 10 °C)
Max. permissible use temperature, powered 65 °C
Max. permissible use temperature, unpowered 65 °C
Minimum installation temperature -5°C
Max. water temperature (inside water pipe installation) 23°C
Max. water pressure (inside water pipe installation) 10 bar
Heating cable dimensions 8,75 % 5,15 mm
Outer sheath HDPE + blue PVDF
Minimum Screen Coverage 100% aluminium foil
Maximum resistance of protective aluminum foil and drain wire 36 O/Km
Bending @, min. 50 mm (to the inside of the cable)
Cold lead with plug 2m, 3x0,75 mm?
IP Class for ready made unit P67
IP Class for heating part and end termination P68

Specific heating cable length can be chosen from product range and used for different suitable projects. For more details contact

your local DEVI sales company.
Note: In case of cold lead extension it is the full responsibility of the installer/designer to use proper cold lead dimensioned
for the purpose and assembly sets that establish sufficient mechanical strength, flammability resistance and water proofing
- and to design the heating unit with correct output for the specific application to avoid overheating of the cable or
building materials.

Regarding other types of applications please contact your local DEVI sales company.

More information about applications (maximum linear output, specific output, heating circuit length, voltage etc.) can be found

at www.devi.com

sy Div
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5 Thermostats/controllers
Pipe frost protection Tank frost protection
DEVIreg™ 330 v v
DEVIreg™ 610 v
DEVIreg™ Multi 4 v

The DEVIreg™ thermostat/controller must be commissioned as prescribed in the installation instruction for the actual controller
and adjusted where local conditions vary in relation to factory settings. Before every heating season or at least once per year,
check for faults in the switchboard, thermostat and sensors.

Each heating cable screen must be earthed in accordance with local electric regulations and connected to a residual current
device (RCD).

The heating cables must be temperature controlled and not operate at ambient temperature higher than 5 °C.

More information about thermostats and controllers can be found at www.devi.com.

Sensors:

« Sensors can be live (230 V) components and must be treated according to specific Installation Guide and local standards.
« Sensors can be extended using cable with the same cable construction and cross sections (up to 50 m).

« See section 7 for specific installations.

1 - Controller; 2 - DIN-rail; 3 - Electric cabinet; 4 - Cold lead connection; 5 - Sensor connection
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6 Accessories

A comprehensive range of accessories for self- limiting cables is available.
In order to find all accessories please refer to Product Catalogue or visit www.devi.com

6.1 Fixing elements

AN

)

)

DEVI Aluminium Tape (19805078) 3/4" + 1" Pipe fitting for DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
For ensuring efficient heat transfer. (140F0956)
Wadding for internal mounting in pipe
Rubber conic sliced sleeve, oval hole.
Max. water pressure — 10 Bar at max. water temperature 23 °C.

sy Div
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7 Typical installations

71 Typical pipe tracing installation

On water pipe installation

1. Apply aluminum tape below (mandatory for
plastic pipes) and on top on the whole length
of the cable.

2. Insulate the pipe with at least 30 mm insula-

tion or thicker if required based on heat loss
calculation.

Fig.2
1 - Heating cable; 2 - Aluminum tape; 3 - Wire sensor; 4 - Insulation; 5 - Warning label/tape

In water pipe installation

1. FitaT-shaped pipe of a generous size over the pipe
(3/4"and 1").

2. Fit the clean wadding (without side thread or sharp
edges) inside the T-shaped pipe with small hole in
the center.

3. Keep the cable clean and push the cable through
the wadding to facilitate the installation. The con-
nection between heating cable and connecting
cable must be outside the wadding. Mount the
wadding in the following sequence:

+ use only clean tools before installation as
heating cable could be in contact with drinking
water;

« first you put the nut on facing the connection;

« mount the washer on the cable;

+ mount the threaded part with the threaded part
facing the end of the cable;

« insert almost whole length of the cable inside of
the pipe, leave approx. 0,5 m of cable to install
rubber seal afterwards;

+ the heating cable must extended straight
through the T-shaped pipe;

« install rubber seal on the cable. The conic rubber

Fig.3
1 - Heating cable; 2 - Aluminum tape; 3 - Wire sensor; 4 - Insulation; seal has slice for heating cable.
5 -Warning label/tape; 6 - 3/4" + 1" Pipe fitting

4. Turn the nut until it fits tightly (max. torque for pipe
fitting is 30 N-m).

5. Insulate the pipe with at least 30 mm insulation or
thicker if required based on heat loss calculation.

DEVI B
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1. Check the pipe system to be heated 2. Draw a plan positioning cable(s), 3. Check the insulation resistance of
and make sure that the pipes are dry, sensors and thermostat, cable the heating cables. The measured value
smooth and tight. Check and prepare connections, cold tail, connection box, shall be no less than 50 MQ.

the switch board. cable paths and switch board.

1l

4, Straight lines and sensor must 5. Apply aluminum tape below 6. For in pipe installation use 3/4" + 1"
be fitted as shown at Fig.2. Twisted (mandatory for plastic pipes) and on Pipe fitting for DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
lines are attached as shown for every top on the whole length of the cable. to fit cable inside of pipe. Max. water
approx.1 m pipe with aluminum tape. Make sure that the cables do not cross pressure — 10 Bar at max. water

sharp edges. temperature 23 °C. Max. torque for pipe

fitting is 30 N-m.

7. Attach and cover the sensor on top 8. Re-check the insulation resistance. 9. After insulation, place safety marking
of the pipe with aluminum tape. Extend ~ Connect cables to connection boxes tape on the insulation jacket or pipe
cold tails/leads and keep connections and to the switch board. trenches for every 5 m. In subsurface
dry. Mount connection box on the pipe installations, a cover ribbon with a

or close to it and install the thermostat warning sign must be laid 10 cm above
on the pipe or near it (depends on the cables.

thermostat).
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6 Standard compliance
EN/IEC 60335-1 Household and similar electrical appliances - KTW-BWGL - Testing and inspections on products and
Safety - Part 1: General requirements. materials in contact with drinking water.

Holder Danfoss A/S

Product name, and relevant article number Refer to the product label

Production site Refer to the product label

Traceability to the production To be found on insulation inside the cable

Cable length, nominal voltage, IP class, etc. Refer to the product label

The registered trademark of Boverket No 241 217 *

PI’I%
T F'e
Certification Body Kiwa Certification AB 5, § &
“apwnt
Accreditation number 1913
Type Approval No TG 1747
Inspection Body Danish Technological Institute (DTI)

oeve |
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7 Warranty

A 5-year product warranty is valid for:

« self-limiting cables: DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3.

Should you, against all expectations, experience a problem with
your DEVI product, you will find that Danfoss offers DEVIwarranty
valid from the date of purchase that was no later than 2 years from
production date on the following conditions: During the warranty
period Danfoss shall offer a new comparable product or repair the
product if the product is found to be faulty by reason of defective
design, materials or workmanship. The repair or replacement.

The decision to either repair or replace will be solely at the discre-
tion of Danfoss. Danfoss shall not be liable for any consequential
or incidental damages including, but not limited to, damages to
property or extra utility expenses. No extension of the warranty
period following repairs undertaken is granted.

The warranty shall be valid only if the WARRANTY CERTIFICATE is
completed correctly and in accordance with the instructions, the
fault is submitted to the installer or the seller without undue delay
and proof of purchase is provided. Please note that the WARRANTY

CERTIFICATE must be filled in, stamped and signed by the author-
ized installer performing the installation (Installation date must
be indicated). After the installation is performed, store and keep
the WARRANTY CERTIFICATE and purchase documents (invoice,
receipt or similar) during the whole warranty period.

DEVIwarranty shall not cover any damage caused by incorrect con-
ditions of use, incorrect installation or if installation has been car-
ried out by non-authorized electricians. All work will be invoiced in
full if Danfoss is required to inspect or repair faults that have arisen
as a result of any of the above. The DEVIwarranty shall not extend
to products which have not been paid in full. Danfoss will, at all
times, provide a rapid and effective response to all complaints and
inquiries from our customers.

The warranty explicitly excludes all claims exceeding the above
conditions.

For full warranty text visit www.devi.com.
devi.danfoss.com/en/warranty/

-

WARRANTY CERTIFICATE h
The DEVIwarranty is granted to:
The insulation resistance shall be measured by means of a DC voltage of at least 500 V for one minute.
The measured value shall be no less than 50 MQ.
Address Stamp
Purchase date
Serial number of the product
Product Art. No.
Installation Date
& Signature Insulation [MQ]
Connection Date
& Signature Insulation [MQ] )
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Installationsfaerdigt selvbegreensende kabel DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

1 Introduktion

| denne installationsvejledning henviser udtrykket "varme-
kabel" til DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 som installationsfaerdige
selvbegraensende kabler.

2 Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

Beseg www.devi.dk for at fa den komplette
installationsvejledning, garantiregistrering, produktinformation,
tips og tricks, adresser osv.

Varmekabler skal altid installeres i henhold til de lokale
bygningsregulativer og regler om kabelfgring, savel som
anvisninger og retningslinjerne i denne installationsmanual.
Afbryd stremmen til alle stremkredse, og tilslut ikke stikket
til en stikkontakt, fer installationen er fuldfert.

Brug af en fejlstremsafbryder (RCD) er pakraevet. RCD-relee
ber vaere maks. 30 mA.

Maksimal sikringsstorrelse er 10 A.

I tilfeelde af stikskaering skal skaermen fra hvert varmekabel
tilsluttes jordklemmen, eller stikket skal tilsluttes en
stikkontakt, hvilket sikrer en palidelig jording af skeermen i
overensstemmelse med lokale regler pa elomradet.

I tilfeelde af stikskaering skal varmekabler tilsluttes ved hjzelp
af en flerpolet afbryder.

Varmekablet skal forsynes med en korrekt dimensioneret
sikring eller stramafbryder i henhold til lokale regulativer.
Den maksimale varmeeffekt (W/m eller W/m?) for

den faktiske anvendelse mé ikke overskrides. Se
applikationsvejledningen.

Varmekablet skal anvendes sammen med en passende
termostat for at sikre mod overophedning og reducere
energiforbruget.

Den kolde tilledning ma ikke udskiftes af brugeren.

Hvis den kolde tilledning beskadiges, skal den udskiftes

.

3 Installationsvejledning

af serviceagenten eller en person med tilsvarende
kvalifikationer for at undga fare.

Dette apparat kan anvendes af bgrn i alderen 8 ér og
derover samt af personer med nedsatte fysiske, mentale
eller feleevner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de
er under opsyn eller er blevet instrueret i sikker brug af
apparatet og forstar de farer, som anvendelse af apparatet
indebaerer. Barn ma ikke lege med apparatet. Rengering og
brugervedligeholdelse ma ikke udferes af barn uden opsyn.
FORSIGTIG!: Hvis kablet installeres inde i et

drikkevandsrer, er det en forudsaetning for certificeringen

af drikkevandsanvendelsen at sikre, at vandet ikke nar en
temperatur pa 23 °C eller derover. Det er et must at sikre
installationen med en termostat med et seetpunkt pa +5 °C.
Tilstedevaerelsen af et varmekabel skal

« synliggeres ved hjaelp af opsaetning af advarselssymboler
pa sikringstavlen og eltavlen eller via markeringer ved
stromtilslutningsfittings og/eller Isbende langs med
kredsens ledning pa let synlige steder (sporing).

fremga af al elektrisk dokumentation efter installationen.
Folg altid lokale love og bestemmelser vedrgrende installation
inden i drikkevandsrer — det kan veere ngdvendigt at benytte en
autoriseret installater.

Det frarddes at installere varmekabler ved temperaturer
under -5 °C.

Varmekablets bukkediameter skal vaere mindst 50 mm (til
indersiden af kablet).

Bgj ikke og traek i forbindelser.

Serg for, at kablet er tilstraekkeligt fastgjort og monteret i
henhold til installationsvejledningen.

Varmekablerne skal veere temperaturkontrollerede. Se
sikkerhedsinstruktioner.

4 Applikations-/produktoversigt

Serg for, at regulatorer og felere er tilsluttet i henhold

til den relevante installationsvejledning og/eller
applikationsvejledning.

Mal, kontrollér og registrer isolationsmodstand under
installationen.

Personer, der er involveret i installation og test af elektriske
varmeledningssystemer, skal vaere passende uddannet i
alle ngdvendige specialteknikker. Installationer skal udferes
under tilsyn af en kvalificeret person.

Frostsikring af rer Frostsikring af tank

DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

v v

DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 er designet til at forhindre frosne vandrer. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 kan bruges pa ydersiden af vandrgret

og opvarmer gennem reret, sa det ikke fryser til. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 kan ogsa installeres inden(*) i vandreret ved hjeelp af den
dedikerede fitting. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 er certificeret til drikkevandsrer og almindelige vandrer og er udviklet til installation
pa ydersiden af rgret i alle lande. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 er ogsa certificeret til installation inden i rer i folgende lande, forudsat at
vandtemperaturen altid holdes under 23 grader celsius: Danmark, Estland, Finland, Litauen, Letland, Sverige, Norge, Ukraine.

(¥) Vigtig bemaerkning: Installer ikke DEVIpipeheat™ inden i vandroret, hvis du befinder dig i et land, hvor DEVIpipeheat™ ikke er certificeret til at blive

installeret inden i ror.

Installation pa vandrer

Installation inde i vandrer

DEVI
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Produktspecifikationer
Type Veerdi
Nominel spaending 230V~
Nominel effekt (tolerance) 10 W/m ved 10 °C (7,5-13,5W/m ved 10 °C)
Maks. tilladelig brugstemperatur, stramforende 65 °C
Maks. tilladelig brugstemperatur, ikke-stremforende 65 °C
Min. installationstemperatur -5°C.
Maks. vandtemperatur (installation inde i vandrer) 23°C
Maks. vandtryk (installation inde i vandrer) 10 bar
Varmekablets dimensioner 8,75 % 5,15 mm
Ydre kappe HDPE + bla PVDF
Min. skeermdaekning 100 % alufolie
Maksimal modstand for beskyttende alufolie og draentrad 36 O/Km

Min. bgjningsdiameter

50 mm (pa indersiden af kablet)

Kold tilledning med stik

2m,3x0,75 mm?

IP-klasse for installationsfaerdig enhed
IP-klasse for varmedel og endeterminering

P67
P68

Den specifikke leengde pa varmekablet kan vaelges fra produktudvalget og bruges til forskellige passende projekter. Kontakt dit

lokale DEVI-salgskontor for at fa flere oplysninger.

Bemeaerk: Hvis den kolde tilledning skal forleenges, er installatgren/designeren fuldt ansvarlig for at bruge den korrekte kolde
tilledning til formalet og montagesaet, der yder tilstraekkelig mekanisk styrke, brandsikkerhed og vandtaetning - og for at
konstruere varmeenheden med den korrekte effekt til den specifikke applikation for at undga, at kablet eller byggemateri-

alerne overophedes.

Kontakt dit lokale DEVI-salgskontor vedrgrende andre anvendelsestyper.

Yderligere oplysninger om anvendelser (maksimal lineaer effekt, specifik effekt, varmekredslaengde, spaending osv.) findes pa

www.devi.com
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5 Termostater/regulatorer
Frostsikring af ror Frostsikring af tank
DEVIreg™ 330 v v
DEVireg™ 610 v

DEVIreg™-termostaten/-regulatoren skal ibrugtages som beskrevet i installationsvejledningen til regulatoren og justeres pa
steder, hvor lokale forhold afviger fra fabriksindstillingerne. Far hver opvarmningssaeson eller mindst én gang om éret skal der
kontrolleres for fejl pé fordelingstavle, termostat og folere.

Hver varmekabelskaerm skal jordes i henhold til lokale regler pa elomradet og tilsluttes en fejlstremsafbryder (RCD).
Varmekablerne skal vaere temperaturkontrollerede og ma ikke fungere ved en omgivelsestemperatur pa over 5 °C.

Du kan finde flere oplysninger om termostater og regulatorer pd www.devi.dk.

Folere:

« Folere kan vaere stramfarende (230 V) komponenter og skal handteres i henhold til specifikke installationsvejledninger og lokale
standarder.

« Folere kan forleenges med kabler med samme kabelkonstruktion og tvaersnit (op til 50 m).
« Se afsnit 7 for specifikke installationer.

1 - Regulator; 2 - DIN-skinne; 3 - Elskab; 4 - Kold ledningstilslutning; 5 - Felertilslutning
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6 Tilbehor

Der findes et omfattende udvalg af tilbeher til selvbegraensende kabler.
Du kan finde alt tilbeher i produktkataloget eller pa www.devi.dk

6.1 Fastgarelseselementer

AN

)

)

DEVI Aluminium Tape (19805078) 3/4" + 1" Pipe fitting for DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
Til sikring af effektiv varmeoverforsel. (140F0956)
Nippel til indvendig montering i rer
Konisk skéret gummimuffe, ovalt hul
Maks. vandtryk — 10 bar ved maks. vandtemperatur pa 23 °C.
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7 Typiske installationer

7.1 Typisk rorsikringsinstallation

Installation pa vandrer

1. Pafer aluminiumstape (obligatorisk - ogsa
under kablet ifm. plastikrer) oven pa kablet i
hele lzengderetningen. Serg for at kablerne ikke
laegges over skarpe kanter.

2. Det anbefales at foretage varmetabsberegning
for at sikre at roret isoleres tilstraekkeligt ift.
effektbehov.

Fig.2
1 - Varmekabel; 2 - Aluminiumstape; 3 - Ledningsfeler; 4 - Isolering; 5 - Advarselsmaerkat/-tape

Installation inde i vandror
1. Monter et passende T-stykke pa raret (minimum 3/4").

2. Saet den rene nippel (uden sidegevind eller skarpe
kanter) ind i T-stykket med det lille hul i midten.

3. Hold kablet rent og skub kablet gennem niplen

for at lette installationen. Samlingen mellem

varmekablet og forbindelseskablet skal veere uden

for niplen. Monter niplen i felgende raekkefglge:

+ Brug kun rent veerktej for installation, da
varmekablet kan vaere i kontakt med drikkevand;

+  Seet forst motrikken pa, sa den vender ind mod
samlingen;

+  Monter spaendeskiven pa kablet;

+ Monter gevinddelen, sa gevinddelen vender
mod kablets ende;

+ Indseet naesten hele kablet i raret, og lad
ca. 0,5 m kabel vaere tilbage til at montere
gummitaetningen bagefter;

» Varmekablet skal monteres lige gennem
T-stykket;

+  Monter gummitaetningen pa kablet. Den koniske
gummitaetning har enrille til varmekablet.

Fig.3 4. Drej motrikken, indtil den sidder godt fast (maks.
1 -Varmekabel; 2 - Aluminiumstape; 3 - Ledningsfaler; 4 - Isolering; tilspaendingsmoment er 30 N-m).
5 - Advarselsmaerkat/-tape; 6 - 3/4" + 1" rorfitting 5. Det anbefales at foretage varmetabsberegning
for at sikre at reret isoleres tilstraekkeligt ift.
effektbehov.

18] DEVI
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1. Kontrollér rersystemet, der skal opvarmes,
og serg for, at rerene er torre, glatte og
teette. Kontrollér og klarger eltavlen.

1l

4. Lige kabler og feleren skal monteres
som vist i Fig. 2. Kabler, der er viklet
rundt om rer, fastgeres som vist for hver
1 m ror ved hjealp af aluminiumstape.

2.Tegn en plantegning over placeringen 3. Kontrollér varmekablernes

af kablet/kablerne, folere og termostater, isolationsmodstand. Den malte veerdi
kabeltilslutninger, koldkabel, skal veere mindst 50 MQ.
tilslutningsbokse, kabelstier og eltavle.

5. Pafgr aluminiumstape under 6. Ved installation inde i ror skal

(obligatorisk for plasticrer) og oven pa du bruge 3/4" + 1" rerfitting til

hele kabellaengden. Serg for, at kablerne  DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 til at montere

ikke leegges over skarpe kanter. kablet inde i rgret. Maks. vandtryk —
10 bar ved maks. vandtemperatur pa
23 °C. Maks. tilspaendingsmoment for
rorfitting er 30 N-m.

7. Monter og tildeek feleren og
den overste del af reret med

aluminiumstape. Forlaeng koldkabler/
ledninger, og hold tilslutningerne torre.
Monter tilslutningsboksen pa reret eller
teet pa det, og installer termostaten pa
roret eller i neerheden af det (afhaenger
af termostaten).

8. Kontrollér isolationsmodstanden 9. Efter isolering seettes advarselstape
igen. Tilslut kabler til tilslutningsbokse pa isoleringsbeklaedningen
og til eltavlen. eller rarkanalerne for hver 5 m. |

installationer under jorden skal
der laegges et deekband med et
advarselsskilt 10 cm over kablerne.
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8 Overholdelse af standard

EN/IEC 60335-1 - Elektriske apparater til husholdningsbrug o.l.

-Sikkerhed - Del 1: Generelle krav.

kontakt med drikkevand.

Holder

Danfoss A/S

Produktnavn og relevant artikelnummer

Se produktetiketten

Produktionssted

Se produktetiketten

Sporbarhed til produktionen

Findes pa isolering inde i kablet

Kabellzengde, nominel spaending, IP-klasse mv.

Se produktetiketten

Boverkets registrerede varemaerke nr. 241 217

I-I-I

oAl
I F'e
Certificeringsorgan Kiwa Certification ABY § &
“apwnt
Akkrediteringsnummer 1913
Typegodkendelse nr TG 1747

Inspektionsorgan

Danish Technological Institute (DTI)

KTW-BWGL - Test og inspektion af produkter og materialer i
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9 Garanti

En produktgaranti pa fem ar geelder for:
« selvbegraensende kabler: DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3.

Hvis du imod alle forventninger skulle fa problemer med dit
DEVI-produkt, skal du huske, at DEVI tilbyder DEVIwarranty,
der gzelder fra kebsdatoen, nar denne er hgjst to ar efter
produktionsdatoen, under fglgende forudsaetninger: Inden
for garantiperioden tilbyder DEVI et nyt tilsvarende produkt
eller reparation af produktet, hvis produktet vurderes at vaere
defekt som folge af konstruktionsfejl eller fejl i materialer eller
forarbejdning. Reparation eller udskiftning.

Beslutningen om, hvorvidt der skal foretages reparation

eller udskiftning, traeffes udelukkende af Danfoss. Danfoss
haefter under ingen omstaendigheder for driftstab eller
folgeskader, hvilket, uden at vaere begraenset hertil, omfatter
skader pa ejendom eller yderligere forsyningsudagifter. Der
bevilges ikke forleengelse af garantiperioden efter udferelse af
reparationsarbejde.

Garantien er kun gyldig, hvis GARANTICERTIFIKATET udfyldes
korrekt og i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne, og at
fejlen uden unedig forsinkelse anmeldes til installateren

eller forhandleren, og der fremvises et kabsbevis. Veer

opmaerksom pd, at GARANTICERTIFIKATET skal udfyldes,
stemples og underskrives af den autoriserede installater, der
udferer installationen (installationsdatoen skal vaere anfort).
Nar installationen er udfert, skal GARANTICERTIFIKATET og
kebsdokumenterne (faktura, kvittering eller lignende) gemmes
og opbevares i hele garantiperioden.

DEViwarranty deekker ikke skader, der skyldes forkerte
brugsbetingelser, forkert installation eller installationer,

der ikke er udfert af autoriserede elektrikere. Alt udfert
arbejde vil blive faktureret til normal pris, hvis Danfoss skal
inspicere eller udbedre fejl, der skyldes nogen af ovenstdende
omsteaendigheder. DEVIwarranty omfatter ikke produkter,

der ikke er betalt i sin helhed. Danfoss vil til enhver tid svare
hurtigt og effektivt pa alle klager og henvendelser fra vores
kunder.

Garantien omfatter udtrykkeligt ikke krav, der gar ud over
ovenstaende vilkar.

Besog www.devi.com.
devi.danfoss.com/en/warranty/ for at laese garantien i sin
helhed.

-

DEVIwarranty gives til:

Den madlte veerdi skal veere mindst 50 MQ.

Adresse

GARANTICERTIFIKAT

Isolationsmodstanden skal males ved hjaelp af en DC-spaending pd mindst 500 V i ét minut.

Stempel

Kobsdato

Produktets serienummer

Produkt Art.-nr.

Installationsdato

og underskrift Isolering [MQ]

Tilslutningsdato
og underskrift

Isolering [MQ]
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Paigaldusjuhend

D E v I by Danfoss

Isereguleeruv valmiskaabel DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

1 Sissejuhatus

Selles paigaldusjuhendis tahistab séna, kittekaabel”
isereguleeruvat valmiskaablit DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3.

2 Ohutusjuhised

Taieliku paigaldusjuhendi, garantii registreerimise, tooteteabe,
nouanded ja ndpunaited, aadressid jms leiate veebilehelt
www.devi.com.

Kuttekaablid tuleb alati paigaldada kohaliku ehitusmaarustiku
ja juhtmestikueeskirjade ning selle paigaldusjuhendi kohaselt.
Lilitage vilja kéik vooluahelad ja drge ihendage pistikut
enne paigalduse |6petamist pistikupessa.

Rikkevoolukaitse on ndutav. Rikkevoolukaitsme
maksimaalne rakendumisvool on 30 mA.

Maksimaalne kaitsme suurus on 10 A.

Pistiku I6ikamisel tuleb iga kuittekaabli varjestus (ihendada
maandusklemmiga voéi ihendada pistik pistikupessa, et
tagada varjestuse usaldusvaarne maandus vastavalt kohalikele
elektrieeskirjadele.

Pistiku l6ikamisel tuleb kuttekaablid Ghendada liliti abil,
millel saab valja ltlitada kéik poolused.

Kittekaabel peab olema varustatud kohalike eeskirjade
kohaselt dige suurusega kaitsme véi kaitseldlitiga.

Arge uletage tegeliku kasutusala maksimaalset
soojustihedust (W/m véi W/m?). Vt kasutusjuhendit .
Ulekuumenemise eest kaitsmiseks ja energiatarbe
vahendamiseks peab kiittekaablit kasutama koos sobiva
termostaadiga.

Kasutaja ei tohi toitejuhtmeid asendada. Kui toitejuhe on
kahjustatud, tuleb see ohu viltimiseks lasta vahetada hool-
dustdokojas voi muu sarnase kvalifikatsiooniga isiku poolt.

.

3 Paigaldusjuhised

Seda seadet voivad kasutada ule 8-aastased lapsed ja

isikud, kellel on vahenenud flitsilised voi vaimsed voimed
voi véhesed kogemused ja oskused, kui neile on tagatud
jarelevalve véi antud juhised seadme ohutuks kasutamiseks
ja kes moistavad seadme kasutamisest tulenevad ohte.
Jalgige, et lapsed ei médngi seadmega. Lapsed ei tohi
seadmega mangida ega seda puhastada v6i hooldada, kui ei
ole tagatud pidev jarelevalve.

HOIATUS! Kui kaabel paigaldatakse joogiveetorusse, on see
joogivee jaoks kasutamiseks sertifitseerimise eeltingimus
tagamaks, et vesi ei touseks temperatuurini 23 °C vai ule selle.
Paigaldist tuleb kaitsta termostaadiga, mille sattepunkt on
+5°C.

Kiittekaabli olemasolu tuleb

teha selgelt arusaadavaks, paigaldades kaitsmekarpi ja
jaotuskilpi hoiatussildid ning toitetihendusliitmikele ja/véi
piki ahelat hasti néhtavatesse kohtadesse mérgistused;
markida parast paigaldamist koigisse elektridokumentidesse.
Jérgige alati kohalikke seadusi ja eeskirju joogiveetorude sisse
paigaldamise kohta —vajalik véib olla volitatud paigaldaja.

Kuttekaableid pole soovitatav paigaldada temperatuuridel
alla-5°C.

Kuttekaabli painutusdiameeter peab olema vahemalt

50 mm (kaabli sisekdiljel).

Arge painutage ega tommake ihendusi.

Kaabel tuleb kindlasti paigaldusjuhendi jérgi korralikult
kinnitada ja paigaldada.

Kuttekaablite temperatuuri peab kontrollima. Vit
ohutusjuhiseid

.

Regulaatorid ja andurid tuleb kindlasti thendada
asjakohase paigaldusjuhendi ja/véi kasutusjuhendi jargi.
Paigaldamise ajal mootke, kinnitage ja jaddvustage
isolatsioonitakistus.

Elektriliste kitteslisteemide paigaldamise ja katsetamisega
seotud isikutel peab olema kéigi ndutavate eritehnikate
jaoks piisav véljadpe. Paigaldised tuleb teostada
kvalifitseeritud isiku jarelevalve all.

4 Kasutusala/toote iilevaade
Torustiku kiilmumise |  Paagi kiilmumise
kaitse kaitse
DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 v v

DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 on méeldud veetorude kiilmumise véltimiseks. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 sobib kasutamiseks valjaspool
veetoru ning see kitab labi toru ja valdib kiilmumist. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 saab eriotstarbelise kinnituse abil paigaldada ka
veetoru sisse(¥). DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 on sertifitseeritud joogivee ja lihisveetorudega kasutamiseks ning see on kavandatud
paigaldamiseks valjapoole toru koikides riikides. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 on lisaks sertifitseeritud ka torude sisse paigaldamiseks
jargmistes riikides tingimusel, et veetemperatuur on alati alla 23 kraadi Celsius: Taani, Eesti, Soome, Leedu, Léti, Rootsi, Norra,

Ukraina.

(¥) Oluline mdrkus. Arge paigaldage toodet DEVipipeheat™ veetoru sisse, kui asute riigis, kus DEVIpipeheat™ ole sertifitseeritud torude sisse paigaldamiseks.

Paigaldamine veetorule

Paigaldamine veetorusse
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Toote tehnilised andmed

Tadap Vaartus

Nominaalpinge

230V~

Nimivéimsus (tolerants)

10 W/m temperatuuril 10 °C (7,5-13,5 W/m

temperatuuril 10 °C)

Max. lubatud kasutustemperatuur, toitega 65 °C
Max. lubatud kasutustemperatuur, toiteta 65 °C
Minimaalne paigaldustemperatuur -5°C
Max. veetemperatuur (paigaldus veetorusse) 23°C
Max. veesurve (paigaldus veetorusse) 10 baari

Kuttekaabli mé6dud

8,75 % 5,15 mm

Valiskest

HDPE + sinine PVDF

Minimaalne varjestuse katvus

100% alumiiniumfoolium

takistus

Kaitsva alumiiniumfooliumi ja kaitsemaandusjuhi maksimaalne

36 O/Km

Painde labimoot @, min.

50 mm (kaabli sisekuljeni)

Toitejuhe koos pistikuga

2m,3x0,75 mm?

IP-klass valmistootele

IP-klass kutteosale ja otsamuhvile

P67
P68

Kindla kiittekaablipikkuse saab valida tootevalikust ning kasutada erinevates sobilikes projektides. Lisateabe saamiseks votke

tihendust kohaliku DEVI muligiesindajaga.
Markus. Toitejuhtmepikenduse korral vastutab paigaldaja/projekteerija taielikult otstarbekohase médduga sobiliku
toitejuhtme ning piisava mehaanilise tugevuse, sittimiskindluse ja veekindlusega koostekomplektide kasutamise eest
ning kaabli voi ehitusmaterjalide tilekuumenemise véltimiseks asjakohase kasutusala jaoks 6ige véljundiga kitteseadme

projekteerimise eest.

Muude kasutusalade korral votke ithendust kohaliku DEVI miiiigiesindajaga.
Kasutusalade kohta leiate lisateavet (maksimaalne lineaarvaljund, konkreetne valjund, kiittekontuuri pikkus, pinge jne) veebile-

helt www.devi.com
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5 Termostaadid/regulaatorid
Torustiku kiilmumise kaitse Paagi kiilmumise kaitse
DEVIreg™ 330 v v
DEVireg™ 610 v
DEVIreg™ Multi v v

DEVIreg™-i termostaat/regulaator tuleb kasutusele votta vastavalt tegeliku regulaatori paigaldusjuhistele ja reguleerida, kui
kohalikud tingimused erinevad tehaseseadetest. Enne iga kiitteperioodi vdi vahemalt kord aastas kontrollige, kas jaotuskilbil,
termostaadil ja anduritel on rikkeid.

Iga kittekaabli varjestus tuleb maandada vastavalt kohalikele elektrieeskirjadele ja tihendada rikkevoolukaitsmega (RCD).
Kittekaablid peavad olema temperatuurikontrolliga ja ei tohi to6tada keskkonnatemperatuuril tile 5 °C.

Lisateavet termostaatide ja regulaatorite kohta leiate veebilehelt www.devi.com.

Andurid

« Andurid véivad olla pingestatud (230 V) osad ja neid tuleb kasitseda asjakohase paigaldusjuhendi ja kohalike eeskirjade kohaselt.
« Andureid saab pikendada kaabliga, millel on sama kaablikonstruktsioon ja ristldige (kuni 50 m).

« Konkreetseid paigaldisi vt jaotisest 7.

1 - regulaator; 2 - DIN-latt; 3 - elektrikilp; 4 - toitejuhtme tihendus; 5 — anduri Ghendus



DEVIZ

Paigaldusjuhend Isereguleeruv valmiskaabel DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

6 Lisavarustus

Saadaval on lai valik isereguleeruvatele kaablitele méeldud lisavarustust.
Kogu lisavarustuse leiate tootekataloogist voi veebilehelt www.devi.com.

6.1 Kinnituselemendid

AN

)

)

DEVI alumiiniumteip (19805078) 3/4" + 1" toruliitmik DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
Toéhusa soojusiilekande tagamiseks. (140F0956) jaoks
Torusse paigaldamise liitmik.
Kummist koonusjas sisseléikega tihend ovaalse avaga.
Max veesurve - 10 baari max veetemperatuuril 23 °C.
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7 Tiitipilised paigaldised
71 Tuupiline torustikus temperatuuri hoidmise paigaldis

Paigaldamine veetorule

1. Paigaldage alumiiniumteip kogu kaablipikkuse
ulatuses nii alla (plasttorude korral kohustuslik)
kui ka peale.

2. Isoleerige toru vdhemalt 30 mm paksuse voi
paksema isolatsioonikihiga, kui soojuskao
arvutused seda nduavad.

Joonis 2
1 - kittekaabel; 2 — alumiiniumteip; 3 - traatandur; 4 — isolatsioon; 5 — hoiatussilt/-teip

Paigaldamine veetorusse
1. Paigaldage torule piisava suurusega T-liitmik (3/4" ja 1").

2. T-liitmikul ei tohi olla teravaid servi, mis vdivad
kuttekaablit vigastada.

3. Hoidke kaabel puhtana ja liikake kaabel paigalduse
hélbustamiseks labi liitmiku. Kiittekaabli ja Ghen-
duskaabli vaheline ihendus peab olema véljaspool
liitmikku. Paigaldage liitmik alljargnevas jarjekorras:
+ kasutage enne paigaldamist ainult puhtaid

tooriistu, sest kiittekaabel véib olla kontaktis
joogiveega;

+ esmalt asetage mutter Ghenduse poole;

+ paigaldage seib kaablile.

+ paigaldage keermestatud osa nii, et
keermestatud osa jadks kaabli otsa poole;

« sisestage kaabel peaaegu kogu pikkuses
torusse, jattes valja umbes 0,5 m kummitihendi
paigaldamiseks;

+ kuttekaabel peab minema otse labi T-litmiku;

+ paigaldage kaablile kummitihend.
Koonusekujulisel kummitihendil on sisseldige
kittekaabli jaoks.

Joonis 3 4. Keerake mutter tugevalt kinni (maks. toru liitmiku
1 - kiittekaabel; 2 - alumiiniumteip; 3 - traatandur; 4 - isolatsioon; 5 — hoiatussilt/- pingutusmoment on 30 Nm).
teip; 6 - 3/4" + 1" toruliitmik 5. Isoleerige toru véhemalt 30 mm paksuse v6i

paksema isolatsioonikihiga, kui soojuskao
arvutused seda nduavad.

DEVI
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1. Kontrollige kdetavat torusiisteemi
ja veenduge, et torud oleksid kuivad,
siledad ja tihedad. Kontrollige
jaotuskilpi ja seadke see valmis.

1l

4, Sirgkaablid ja andur tuleb paigaldada
joonisel 2 kujutatud viisil. Keerdkaablid
kinnitatakse joonisel kujutatud viisil

torul iga u. 1 m jarel alumiiniumteibiga.

2. Joonestage kaabli voi kaablite,
andurite ja termostaadi,
kaablitihenduste, toitejuhtme,
harukarbi, kaabliteede ja jaotuskilbi
asukohaskeem.

5. Paigaldage alumiiniumteip kogu
kaablipikkuse ulatuses nii alla
(plasttorude korral kohustuslik) kui ka
peale. Veenduge, et kaablid ei tletaks
teravaid servi.

3. Kontrollige kuttekaablite
isolatsioonitakistust. Mo6detud véartus
ei tohi olla alla 50 MQ.

6. Torude paigaldamiseks

kasutage 3/4" + 1" toruliitmikku
DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 jaoks, et
paigaldada kaabel toru sisse. Max.
veesurve-10baarimaxveetemperatuuril
23 °C. Max. toruliitmiku
pingutusmoment on 30 Nm.

7. Kinnitage ja katke toru peal olev
andur alumiiniumteibiga. Pikendage
toitejuhtmed ja hoidke Gihendused
kuivad. Paigaldage tihenduskarp
torule véi selle Idhedusse ja paigaldage
termostaat torule voi selle lahedusse
(olenevalt termostaadist).

8. Kontrollige isolatsioonitakistust
uuesti. Uhendage kaablid
Uhenduskarpide ja jaotuskilbiga.

9. Pérast isoleerimist tuleb
isolatsioonikestale vdi toruslivenditesse
paigaldada iga 5 m jarel margistusteip.
Pinnasealuste paigaldiste korral tuleb
kaablitest 10 cm jagu kérgemale
asetada hoiatussildiga kattelint.
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8 Vastavus standarditele

EN/IEC 60335-1 Majapidamis- ja muude taoliste

elektriseadmete ohutus. Osa 1: Uldised néuded.

KTW-BWGL - joogiveega kokkupuutuvate toodete ja

materjalide testimine ja kontrollimine.

Hoidik

Danfoss A/S

Toote nimetus ja asjakohane artikli number

Vaadake toote etiketti

Tootmiskoht

Vaadake toote etiketti

Tootmise jélgitavus

Asub kaabli sees oleval isolatsioonil

Kaabli pikkus, nimipinge, IP-klass jne

Vaadake toote etiketti

Boverket No 241 217 registreeritud kaubamark

I-I-I

T4,
o o
Sertifitseerimisasutus iS58
] ~
Kiwa Certification AB “#iwn"
Akrediteerimisnumber 1913
Tuubikinnituse nr TG 1747

Kontrollorgan

Taani Tehnikainstituut (DTI)
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9 Garantii

5-aastane tootegarantii kehtib jargmistele toodetele:
« isereguleeruvad kaablid: DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3.

Kui teil peaks mingil pohjusel tekkima oma DEVI tootega
probleem, pakub Danfoss garantiid DEVIwarranty, mis
hakkab kehtima ostukuupdevast, mis ei tohi olla hilisem kui
2 aastat parast toote valmistamiskuupaeva, ja mis kehtib
jargmistel tingimustel. Garantiiperioodi ajal asendab Danfoss
vigase toote samavadrse tootega vdi parandab toote juhul,
kui tootevea pdhjuseks on konstruktsiooni-, materjali- voi
tootmisdefekt. Remont voi asendus.

Remondi- voi asendusotsuse teeb Danfoss oma dranagemi-
sel. Danfoss ei vastuta mis tahes tagajérgede ega juhuslike
kahjude eest, sealhulgas, kuid mitte ainult, varakahju voi
taiendavate kommunaalkulude eest. Garantiiperioodi ei
pikendata parast parandustoid.

Garantii kehtib tiksnes juhul, kui GARANTII SERTIFIKAAT on
vastavalt juhistele digesti tdidetud ning veast teatatakse
paigaldajale v6i miidjale ilma asjatu viivituseta ja esitatakse

ostutdend. Votke arvesse, et GARANTII SERTIFIKAADI peab
taitma, tembeldama ja allkirjastama volitatud paigaldaja, kes
paigaldise teostab (markida tuleb paigalduskuupdev). Parast
paigalduse I6petamist hoidke GARANTII SERTIFIKAAT ja
ostudokumendid (arve, kviitung vms) alles kogu garantiipe-
rioodi valtel.

DEVIwarranty garantii ei kata kahjusid, mis on tekkinud
ebadigete kasutustingimuste voi vale paigalduse téttu voi
kui paigalduse on teostanud vastava volituseta elektrik. Kogu
166 kohta esitatakse arve, kui Danfoss peab kontrollima voi
parandama vigu, mis on tekkinud mis tahes Glalnimetatud
pohjusel. DEVIwarranty garantii ei laiene toodetele, mille eest
pole téielikult makstud. Danfoss vastab alati kiiresti ja asjako-
haselt koigile klientide kaebustele ja paringutele.

Garantii ei kohaldu kaebustele, mis ei vasta Ulaltoodud
tingimustele.

Garantiitingimuste taistekst on saadaval veebilehel
www.devi.com. devi.danfoss.com/en/warranty/

DEViwarranty garantii saaja:

Mboddetud vddrtus ei tohi olla alla 50 MQ.

Aadress

( GARANTII SERTIFIKAAT

Isolatsioonitakistust tuleb méé6ta vdhemalt 500 V alalisvoolupingega iihe minuti jooksul.

Pitsat

Ostukuupdev

Toote seerianumber

Toode Tootekood

Paigalduskuupdev

ja allkiri Isolatsioon [MQ]

Uhendamiskuupéev
ja allkiri

Isolatsioon [MQ]
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Asennusopas Kdyttovalmis itserajoittuva kaapeli DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

1 Johdanto

Tassa asennusoppaassa "lammityskaapeli” viittaa kayttovalmi-
isiin itserajoittuviin DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 -kaapeleihin.

2 Turvaohjeet

Saat taydellisen asennusoppaan, takuun rekisterdinnin,
tuotetietoja, vinkkeja, osoitteita jne. osoitteesta www.devi.com.

Lammityskaapelit on aina asennettava paikallisten séhko- ja
rakennusmaaraysten seka taman asennusohjeen ohjeiden
mukaisesti.

Katkaise virta kaikista virtapiireista dldka kytke pistoketta
pistorasiaan ennen kuin asennus on valmis.

Vikavirtasuoja vaaditaan. Vikavirtasuojan laukaisuvirta on
enintaan 30 mA.

Sulakkeen maksimikoko on 10 A.

Jos pistoke poistetaan, jokaisen lammityskaapelin suojamaa
on kytkettdva maadoitusliittimeen tai pistoke on kytkettava
pistorasiaan, jotta varmistetaan suojamaan luotettava
maadoitus paikallisten sahkdmaardysten mukaisesti.

Jos pistoke poistetaan, lammityskaapelit on kytkettava
sellaisen kytkimen kautta, joka mahdollistaa kaikkien
napojen irtikytkemisen.

Lammityskaapeli on varustettava sopivan kokoisella sulakkeella
tai katkaisimella paikallisten maardysten mukaisesti.

Al ylita kulloisenkin sovelluksen maksimilampotiheytta
(W/m tai W/m?). Lisétietoja on sovellusoppaassa.
Lammityskaapelia on kdytettava yhdessa asianmukaisen
termostaatin kanssa ylikuumenemisen estamiseksi ja
energiankulutuksen vahentamiseksi.

.

.

3 Asennusohjeet

+ Kayttdjd ei saa vaihtaa liitoskaapelia. Jos liitoskaapeli

on vaurioitunut, se on vaihdatettava valtuutetussa
huoltoliikkeessa tai vastaavassa vaaran valttamiseksi.

Yli 8-vuotiaat lapset tai fyysisiltd, motorisilta tai henkisilta
kyvyiltddn rajoittuneet henkil6t tai asiaan perehtymattomat
saavat kdyttaa tata laitetta vain, jos he ovat saaneet
opastusta tai ohjeet sen turvalliseen kdyttoon ja ymmartavat
tahan liittyvat riskit. Lapset eivat saa leikkia laitteella.

Lasten ei pida antaa puhdistaa laitetta tai tehda laitteen
yllapitotoimia ilman valvontaa.

VAROITUS: Jos kaapeli asennetaan juomavesiputken sisdan,
kayttovesisovellusten edellytyksena on, ettd veden lampétila
ei saavuta 23 °C:a tai ylitd sitd. Asennus on varmistettava
termostaatilla, jonka asetusarvo on +5 °C.
Lammityskaapelista on

« ilmoitettava selkedsti sulakerasiaan ja jakokeskukseen
kiinnitetyin varoitusmerkein tai kytkennan liitoskohtiin ja/tai
taajaan virtapiirin linjaan sijoitetuin merkinndin (seuranta).
ilmoitettava kaikissa asennukseen liittyvissa
sahkodokumenteissa.

Noudata aina asennusta juomavesiputkien sisdan koskevia
paikallisia lakeja ja maarayksid — valtuutettu asentaja voidaan
vaatia.

Emme suosittele asentamaan lammityskaapeleita alle
-5 °C:n lampétiloihin.

Lammityskaapelin taivutussateen on oltava véhintdan
50 mm (kaapelin sisdpuolelle).

Al taivuta ja veda liitoksia.

Varmista, etta kaapeli on kiinnitetty ja asennettu
asianmukaisesti asennusoppaan mukaisesti.
Lammityskaapelien on oltava ldmpétilachjattuja. Katso
turvallisuusohjeet.

.

Varmista, etta ohjaimet ja anturit on liitetty asianmukaisen
asennusoppaan ja/tai sovellusoppaan mukaisesti.

Mittaa, tarkista ja kirjaa eristysvastusarvot asennuksen aikana.
Sahkosaattolammitysjarjestelmien asennukseen

ja testaukseen osallistuvilla henkil6illa on oltava
asianmukainen koulutus kaikkiin vaadittaviin
erikoistekniikoihin. Asennukset on tehtéva patevan
henkildn valvonnassa.

4 Kayttotarkoitus / tuotteiden yleiskuvaus
Putken jaatymis- Séilion jaatymis-
suojaus suojaus
DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 v v

DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 on suunniteltu estdmaan vesiputkien jaatyminen. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 -kaapelia voidaan kayttaa vesiput-
ken ulkopuolella, jolloin se lammittaa putken ldpi ja estda nain putken jaatymisen. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 -kaapeli voidaan asentaa
myos vesiputken sisaan(*) kayttamalla siihen tarkoitettua liitinta. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 on sertifioitu sopivaksi juomavesiputkiin
ja yleisiin vesiputkiin, ja se on suunniteltu asennettavaksi putken ulkopuolelle kaikissa maissa. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 on sertifioitu
asennettavaksi myds putkien sisddn seuraavissa maissa edellyttden, ettd veden lampétila pidetdan aina alle 23 celsiusasteessa:

Tanska, Viro, Suomi, Liettua, Latvia, Ruotsi, Norja, Ukraina.

(¥) Tdrked huomautus: Ald asenna DEVIpipeheat™-kaapelia vesiputken sisédin, jos asut maassa, jossa DEVIpipeheat™-kaapelia ei ole sertifioitu asennettavaksi

putkien siscidn.

Asennettuna vesiputken ulkopuolelle

Asennettuna vesiputken sisdan

DEVI
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Kdyttovalmis itserajoittuva kaapeli DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

Tuotteen tekniset tiedot

Tyyppi Arvo
Nimellisjannite 230V~
Nimellisteho (toleranssi) 10W/m@ 10°C(7,5-13,5W/m @ 10 °C)
Suurin sallittu kdyttolampétila, jannitteellisend 65 °C
Suurin sallittu kdyttolampétila, jannitteettomana 65 °C
Asennuksen vahimmadislampdtila -5°C
Suurin veden lampétila (vesiputken sisélla) 23°C
Suurin vedenpaine (vesiputken sisalld) 10 baaria

Lammityskaapelin mitat

8,75x 5,15 mm

Ulkovaippa

HDPE + sininen PVDF

Suojaus

100 % alumiinikalvo

Johtimien maksimivastus

36 Q/km

Taivutus @, min.

50 mm (kaapelin sisépuolelle)

Liitoskaapeli ja pistoke

2m,3x0,75 mm?

Kayttovalmiin yksikon IP-luokka
Lammitysosan ja loppupaatteen IP-luokka

P67
P68

Lammityskaapelin pituuden voi valita tuotevalikoimasta ja sitd voidaan kayttéa erilaisiin projekteihin. Lisdtietoja saat paikalliselta

DEVI-jalleenmyyjalta.

Huomaa: Asentajan/suunnittelijan vastuulla on kayttéda tarkoitukseen ja kokoonpanosarjoille mitoitettua oikeaa liitoskaapelia,
joka takaa riittavan mekaanisen lujuuden, palonsuojauksen seka vedenkestavyyden, ja suunnitella oikeantehoinen
lammitysyksikko kulloiseenkin sovellukseen, jotta véltetd@n kaapelin tai rakennusmateriaalien ylikuumeneminen.
Muiden kdyttokohteiden kohdalla pyydamme ottamaan yhteyden paikalliseen DEVI-myyj&aan.

Lisatietoja kdyttokohteista (suurin lineaarinen teho, ominaisteho, lammityspiirin pituus, jannite jne.) on osoitteessa www.devi.com
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Asennusopas Kdyttovalmis itserajoittuva kaapeli DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
5 Termostaatit/saatimet
Putken jadtymissuojaus Séilion jadtymissuojaus
DEVIreg™ 330 v v
DEVIreg™ 610 v
DEVIreg™ Multi 4 v

DEVIreg™-termostaatti/-sdadin on otettava kdyttoon kyseisen sadtimen asennusohjeiden mukaisesti ja saddettéava paikallisten
madrdysten poiketessa tehdasasetuksista. Tarkista ennen jokaista [ammityskautta tai vahintdan kerran vuodessa kytkintaulu,
termostaatti ja anturit vikojen varalta.

Kukin lammityskaapelin suojaus on maadoitettava paikallisten séhkomaardysten mukaisesti ja kytkettava vikavirtasuojaan (RCD).
Lammityskaapeleiden on oltava lampétilaohjattuja, eika niitd saa kayttaa yli 5 °C:n lampétilassa.

Lisatietoja termostaateista ja saatimista on osoitteessa www.devi.com.

Anturit:

« Anturit voivat olla jannitteisia (230 V) komponentteja, ja niitd on kasiteltdva niiden asennusoppaan ja paikallisten standardien
mukaisesti.

« Antureita voidaan jatkaa saman kaapelirakenteen ja poikkipinta-alan omaavalla kaapelilla (enintdan 50 m).
« Lisétietoja eristyisasennuksista on kohdassa 7.

1 - Saadin; 2 - DIN-kisko; 3 - Sahkokaappi; 4 - Liitoskaapeliliitdntd; 5 - Anturiliitanta
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Asennusopas Kdyttovalmis itserajoittuva kaapeli DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
6 Lisdvarusteet

Saatavana on kattava valikoima lisdvarusteita itserajoittuville kaapeleille.
Kaikki lisdvarusteet 16ytyvat tuoteluettelosta tai osoitteesta www.devi.com

6.1 Kiinnityselementit

N

DEVI Aluminium Tape (19805078) 3/4" + 1" Pipe fitting for DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
Tehokkaan lammdnsiirron varmistamiseksi. (140F0956)
Putken sisdiseen asennukseen. Kumitiiviste tarkoitettu
kaytettavaksi DEVIpipeheat V3 kaapelin kanssa.
Enimmaisvedenpaine - 10 baaria veden lampétilan ollessa
enintdan 23 °C.
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Asennusopas Kdyttovalmis itserajoittuva kaapeli DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
7 Tyypilliset asennukset
71 Tyypillinen saattolammitysasennus

Asennettuna

1. Kéyta alumiiniteippia kaapelin alla (pakollista
muoviputkiasennuksessa) ja paalld koko
pituudelta. Varmista, ettd kaapelit eivat risted
terdvien reunojen yli.

2. Erista putki vahintaan 30 mm:n tai
tarvittaessa paksummalla eristeelld perustuen
lampohavidlaskelmaan.

Kuva 2
1 - Lammityskaapeli; 2 - Alumiiniteippi; 3 - Johtoanturi; 4 - Eristys; 5 - Varoitustarra/teippi

Asennettuna vesiputken sisaan

1. Kiinnita riittdvankokoinen T-putki putken paalle
(vahintaan 3/4").

2. Asennuksessa on suositeltavaa kéyttda jotain
apuvalinettd, jolla véltetdan kaapelin pinnan
vahingoittuminen metalliosista.

3. Pida kaapeli puhtaana ja tyonna kaapeli
paineldpiviennin lapi. Limmityskaapelin ja
kytkentdkaapelin valisen liitoksen on oltava
paineldpiviennin ulkopuolella. Asenna
paineldpivienti seuraavassa jarjestyksessa:

+ Kéayta ennen asennusta vain puhtaita tyokaluja,
silla lammityskaapeli voi joutua kosketuksiin
juomaveden kanssa.

Aseta ensin mutteri liitokseen péin.

Asenna aluslevy kaapeliin.

Asenna paineldpiviennin runko kaapeliin

oikeinpain.

Vie ldhes koko kaapelin pituus putken sisaan,

jata noin 0,5 m kaapelia kumitiivisteen

asentamiseksi jalkeenpain.

Lammityskaapeli on vietdva suoraan T-putken lapi.

Asenna kumitiiviste kaapeliin. Kartiomaisessa

Kuva 3 P . A )

A ' N ) ) kumitiivisteessd on ura lammityskaapelille.
1 - Lammityskaapeli; 2 - Alumiiniteippi; 3 - Johtoanturi; 4 - Eristys; e R . o
5 - Varoitustarra/teippi; 6 - 3/4" + 1" painelapivienti 4. Kaanna mutteria, kunnes se on tiukasti kiinni

(putkiliitoksen enimmaiskiristysmomentti on 30 N-m).

5. Erista putki vahintaan 30 mm:n tai
tarvittaessa paksummalla eristeelld perustuen
lampohaviolaskelmaan.

DEVI
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Asennusopas Kdyttovalmis itserajoittuva kaapeli DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

2. Piirrd suunnitelma kaapeli(e) 3. Tarkista lammitykaapelien

n, anturien ja termostaatin seka eristysvastus. Mitatun arvon on oltava
ovat kuivia, sileita ja tiiviita. Tarkista ja kaapelikytkentdjen, liitosjohtojen, védhintaan 50 MQ.
valmistele sahkokeskus. kytkentérasian, kaapelipolkujen ja

sdahkokeskuksen sijoittamisesta.

1l

4, Suorat kaapelijohdot ja anturi on 5. Kayta alumiiniteippia kaapelin alla 6. Kayta putkiasennuksissa 3/4" + 1"
asennettava kuvan 2 osoittamalla (pakollista muoviputkiasennuksessa) ja paineldpivientid DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
tavalla. Mutkalle taivutetut paalla koko pituudelta. Varmista, etta -kaapelille kaapelin sovittamiseksi
kaapelijohdot kiinnitetdan putkeen kaapelit eivat risted teravien reunojen yli.  putken sisaan. Enimmaisvedenpaine
kuvan mukaisesti noin metrin vélein - 10 baaria veden lampatilan ollessa
alumiiniteipilla. enintdan 23 °C. Paineldpiviennin suurin

sallittu kiristysmomentti on 30 N-m.

7. Kiinnitd ja peitd anturi ja sen putken 8. Tarkista eristysvastus uudelleen. 9. Laita eristyksen jélkeen

paalld oleva karki alumiiniteipilla. Kytke kaapelit kytkentarasioihin ja turvamerkinnét viiden metrin vélein
Pidenna liitosjohdot/johtimet ja pida sdhkokeskukseen. eristevaippaan tai putkikouruun.
litdnnat kuivina. Asenna kytkentérasia Maan alle asennettaessa on laitettava
putkeen tai sen ldhelle ja asenna peitenauha ja varoitusmerkki 10 cm
termostaatti putkeen tai sen ldhelle kaapeleiden ylapuolelle.

(riippuu termostaatista).
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8 Standardien mukaisuus
EN/IEC 60335-1 Kotitaloussahkolaitteiden ja vastaavien turval- ~ KTW-BWGL - Juomaveden kanssa kosketuksissa olevien
lisuus — Osa 1: Yleiset vaatimukset. tuotteiden ja materiaalien testaus ja tarkastukset.
Pidin Danfoss A/S
Tuotteen nimi ja tuotenumero Tuotteen nimi ja tuotenumero
Tuotantopaikka Tuotantopaikka
Jaljitettavyys tuotantoon Loytyy kaapelin sisélld olevasta
eristyksesta
Kaapelin pituus, nimellisjannite, IP-luokka jne. Tietoja vaatimuksista tai luokasta
Boverketin rekisteroity tavaramerkki nro 241 217 *
T,
I ng%%
Sertifiointielin Kiwa Certification ABE § &
“apwnt
Akkreditointinumero 1913
Tyyppihyvéksynté nro TG 1747
Tarkastuslaitos Danish Technological Institute (DTI)




Asennusopas

D E v I by Danfoss

Kdyttovalmis itserajoittuva kaapeli DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

9 Takuu

Viiden vuoden tuotetakuu kattaa:
- itserajoittavat kaapelit: DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3.

Mikali DEVI-jarjestelmassa esiintyy vastoin odotuksia
ongelmia, Danfoss myontaa DEVI-tuotteille DEVIwarranty-
takuun ostopadivastd, joka on enintddn 2 vuotta tuotantopadivaa
myo6hempi, lukien seuraavin ehdoin: Danfoss tarjoaa
takuuaikana uuden, verrattavissa olevan tuotteen tai korjaa
viallisen tuotteen, jos vian todetaan johtuvan suunnittelu-,
materiaali- tai valmistusviasta. Korjaus tai vaihto.

Danfossin harkintaan jaa, korjaako se tuotteen vai vaihtaako
sen uuteen. Danfoss ei vastaa mistaan tuottamuksellisista
tai satunnaisista vahingoista, joihin kuuluvat muun muassa
omaisuusvahingot tai ylimaardiset kdyttokustannukset.
Takuuaikaa ei jatketa tehtyjen korjausten jalkeen.

Takuu on voimassa ainoastaan silloin, kun TAKUUTODISTUS
on tdytetty asianmukaisesti ohjeita noudattaen ja kun vika
on saatettu asentajan tai myyjan tietoon viipymatta ja

ostotosite on esitetty. Asennuksen suorittavan valtuutetun
asentajan on taytettdva, leimattava ja allekirjoitettava tuotteen
TAKUUTODISTUS (johon on merkitty asennuspaiva). Kun
asennus on tehty, sailytda TAKUUTODISTUS ja ostoasiakirjat
(lasku, kuitti tai vastaava) koko takuuajan.

DEVIwarranty ei kata vikoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet véarista
kayttoolosuhteista tai virheellisestd tai muun kuin valtuutetun
sdhkoasentajan suorittamasta asennuksesta. Kaikesta tyosta
laskutetaan tdysimaaraisesti, jos Danfoss joutuu tarkastamaan
tai korjaamaan vikoja, jotka johtuvat ylla mainituista

syistd. DEVIwarranty ei kata tuotteita, joita ei ole maksettu
kokonaan. Danfoss vastaa aina nopeasti ja tehokkaasti kaikkiin
asiakasreklamaatioihin ja -tiedusteluihin.

Takuu ei ole voimassa ylla mainittujen ehtojen ulkopuolella.

Takuun tdydellinen teksti on osoitteessa www.devi.com.
devi.danfoss.com/en/warranty/

-

DEVIwarranty kirjoitetaan asiakkaalle:

Mitatun arvon on oltava véhintddn 50 MQ.

Osoite

TAKUUTODISTUS

Eristysresistanssi on mitattava véhintdcdn 500 V n tasajdnnitteelld yhden minuutin ajan.

Leima

Ostopdivamaara

Tuotteen sarjanumero

Tuote Tuotenumero

Asennuspaivamaara

ja allekirjoitus Eristys [MQ]

Kytkentapaiva

ja allekirjoitus Eristys [MQ]

-
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Montavimo vadovas

D E v I by Danfoss

Paruostas naudoti savireguliuojantis kabelis ,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3“

1 lzanga

Siame montavimo vadove frazé, $ildymo kabelis” nurodo paruostus
naudoti savireguliuojancius kabelius,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3"

2 Saugumo instrukcijos

Norédami gauti i$ssamy montavimo vadova, garantijos
registracija, produkto informacija, patarimus, adresus ir t. t.,
apsilankykite www.devi.com.

Sildymo kabeliai visada turi bati montuojami laikantis vietiniy
statybos reikalavimy ir kabeliy montavimo taisykliy bei
atsizvelgiant j Siose instrukcijose pateikiamus nurodymus.
« Pasalinkite energija i$ visy maitinimo grandiniy, o kistuka
junkite prie lizdo tik baige montavimo darbus.
Batina likutinés srovés jrenginio (RCD) apsauga. RCD srové
turi bati iki 30 mA.
Maksimali saugiklio galia 10 A.
Jeigu ekrang kerta kaistis, $ildymo kabelius i$ kiekvienos pusés
batina prijungti prie jzeminimo jungciy arba kaistis turi bati
prijungtas prie lizdo, uztikrinant patikima ekrano jzeminima
atsizvelgiant j vietos elektros jrangos montavimo reikalavimus.
jeigu kaistis kerta sildymo kabelius, jie turi bati prijungti per
jungiklj, kuris gali atjungti visas jungtis.

ildymo kabeliams turi bati parinkti tinkamo dydzio
saugikliai arba automatiniai isjungikliai (pagal vietinius
jstatymus).
Niekada nevirykite didZiausios leistinos Silumos galios
(W/m?). Zr. taikymo vadova.
Sildymo kabelj batina naudoti kartu su atitinkamu
termostatu, kuris apsaugo nuo perkaitimo ir sumazina
energijos sunaudojima.
Naudotojui draudziama keisti maitinimo kabelj. Pazeidus
maitinimo kabelj jj privalo pakeisti techninés priezitros

.

3 Montavimo nurodymai

specialistas ar panasios kvalifikacijos asmuo, kad baty
iSvengta pavojingy situacijy.

Vaikai nuo 8 mety, taip pat fizing, sensorine ar psichine
negalia turintys asmenys ar asmenys, neturintys pakankamai
patirties ir Ziniy, naudoti §j prietaisg gali tik priziarimi arba
gave nurodymus dél saugaus naudojimo, jei jie suvokia su
tuo susijusius pavojus. Neleiskite vaikams Zaisti su jrenginiu.
Irangos valyma ir prieZitros darbus vaikai gali vykdyti tik
priziGrimi.

DEMESIO: Jeigu kabelis montuojamas geriamo vandens
viduje, batinoji naudojimo geriamajame vandenyje salyga
yra uztikrinti, kad vanduo nepasiekia 23 °C ar aukstesnes
temperaturos. Batina sumontuoti termostatg ir nustatyti jj j
+5°C.

Apie sumontuota Sildymo kabelj batina

« informuoti aplinkinius, prie saugikliy dézutés ir paskirstymo
skydo pritvirtinant jspéjamuosius zenklus arba prie elektros
jungdiy tvirtinimo viety ir (arba) palei grandine pritvirtinant
aiskiai matomus Zyméjimus (uzrasus).

informuoti vartotojus, apie tai nurodant visose elektrinés
dalies montavimo dokumentacijos dalyse.

Visada laikykités vietos jstatymy ir taisykliy, susijusiy su
montavimu geriamojo vandens vamzdziy viduje. Gali reikéti
igalioto montuotojo pagalbos.

Sildymo kabeliy montuoti nerekomenduojama, jei
temperatlra Zemesné nei -5 °C.

Sildymo kabelio lenkimo skersmuo turi bati maziausiai

50 mm (tarp vidiniy kabelio daliy).

Nelenkite ir netraukite jungciy.

|sitikinkite, kad kabelis tinkamai pritvirtintas atsizvelgiant j
montavimo vadova. ;

Batina kontroliuoti Sildymo kabeliy temperatara. Zr. saugos
instrukcijas.

Uztikrinkite, kad valdikliai ir jutikliai prijungti atsizvelgiant j
atitinkama montavimo vadova ir (arba) taikymo vadova.
Montavimo metu matuokite, tikrinkite ir fiksuokite
izoliacine varza.

Sildymo sistemoms skirty elektros stebéjimo sistemy
montavimo ir testavimo darbus atliekantys darbuotojai turi
baty tinkamai iSmokyti apie visas specialias technologijas.
Montavimo darbus privalo priziaréti kvalifikuotas
darbuotojas.

4 Taikymo / gaminio aprasymas
Vamzdziy apsauga Talpykly apsauga
nuo sal¢io nuo uzsalimo
DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 v v

,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3" skirta neleisti uzsalti vandeniui vamzdziuose.,,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3” gali biti naudojama vandens
vamzdzio iSoréje Sildant vandenj per vamzdj ir taip apsaugant jj nuo uzsalimo.,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3“ taip pat galima

montuoti vandens vamzdzio viduje (*) naudojant atitinkamas montavimo priemones.,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3" yra sertifikuotas
kaip tinkamas naudoti geriamojo ir jprastinio vandens vamzdziams ir yra skirtas montuoti vamzdzio iSoréje visose Salyse.
,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3“ taip pat sertifikuotas montuoti vamzdziy viduje siose 3alyse, jei vandens temperattra visada yra Zemesné
nei 23 laipsniai pagal Celsijy: Danija, Estija, Suomija, Lietuva, Latvija, Svedija, Norvegija, Ukraina.

(¥) Svarbi pastaba. Nemontuokite , DEVIpipeheat ™ vandens vamzdzio viduje, jei esate Salyje, kurioje ,DEVIpipeheat™” néra sertifikuotas montuoti vamzdziy viduje.

Montavimas ant vandens vamzdziy

DEVI AN38894910935901-010102

Montavimas vandens vamzdziy viduje
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Montavimo vadovas Paruostas naudoti savireguliuojantis kabelis ,,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3“

Gaminio techniniai duomenys

Tipas Verte

Vardiné jtampa 230V~
Nominali galia (tolerancija) 10 W/m esant 10 °C (7,5-13,5 W/m esant 10 °C)
Maks. leistina naudojimo temperatdra, jjungta 65 °C
Maksimali leidziama darbiné temperatira, nejjungta 65 °C
Minimali montavimo temperatara -5°C.
N.lak§. vandens temperatdra (montuojant vandens vamzdzio 23°C
viduje)

Maks. vandens slégis (montuojant vandens vamzdzio viduje) 10 bar
Sildymo kabelio matmenys 8,75 % 5,15 mm
ISoriné izoliacija HDPE + mélyna PVDF
Min. ekrano danga 100 % aliuminio folija
Maks. apsauginés folijos ir isleidimo laido varza 36 O/Km

Lenkimo skersmuo, min.

50 mm (skersmuo tarp vidiniy kabelio daliy)

Maitinimo kabelis su kistuku

2m, 3x0,75 mm?

Paruosto jrenginio IP klasé
Sildymo dalies ir galiniy jungéiy IP klasé

P67
P68

1S gaminiy asortimento galima rinktis konkretaus ilgio kabelj ir naudoti jgyvendinant jvairius projektus. Daugiau informacijos

kreipkités j vieting DEVI pardavimo atstovybe.

Pastaba: Maitinimo kabelio ilginimo atveju uz tinkamo maitinimo kabelio, skirto konkre¢iam komplektui ir pasizyminciam
reikiamu mechaniniu tvirtumu, atsparumu ugniai spinduliams ir sandarumu naudojima bei $ildymo jrenginio su atitinkama
iSvestimi, skirta konkreciai paskirciai, kad baty iSvengta kabelio ar statybiniy medziagy perkaitimo, atsako montuotojas /

dizaineris.
Dél kitokio pobudzio par

ite su vietine DEVI pardavimo atstovybe.

Daugiau informacijos apie naudOJlmq (maks. Ilnulne iSvestj, specifine isvestj, Sildymo grandinés ilgj, jtampa ir t. t.) rasite

www.devi.com

AN38894910935901-010102
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Montavimo vadovas Paruostas naudoti savireguliuojantis kabelis ,,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3“

5 Termostatai / valdikliai
Vamzdziy apsauga nuo salc¢io | Talpykly apsauga nuo uzsalimo
,DEVIreg™” 330 v v
,DEVIreg™ 610 v
DEVIreg™ Multi 4 v

nustatymus atsizvelgiant j vietos salygas. Pries kiekvieng Sildymo sezong arba bent kartg per ciklg patikrinkite, ar yra
komutatoriaus, termostaty ir jutikliy klaidy.

Visus 3ildymo kabeliy ekranus batina jzeminti atsizvelgiant j vietos elektros jrenginiy taisykles ir prijungti prie liekamosios srovés
irenginio (RCD).

Batina kontroliuoti Sildymo kabeliy temperatirg ir nenaudoti jy, jeigu aplinkos temperatara virsija 5 °C.

Daugiau informacijos apie termostatus ir valdiklius rasite www.devi.com.

DEVIreg™” termostata / valdiklj batina montuoti pagal termostato / valdiklio montavimo instrukcijas ir koreguoti gamyklinius -
LT

Jutikliai:

- Jutikliai gali bati aktyvas (230 V) komponentai, ir jiems turi bati taikomas konkretus montavimo vadovas bei vietos standartai.
- Jutiklius galima pailginti naudojant tokios pacios konstrukcijos ir skersmens kabelj (iki 50 m).

« Konkrecius nurodymus rasite 7 skyriuje.

1-Valdiklis; 2 - DIN bégis; 3 - Elektros spinta; 4 - Elektros maitinimo kabelio jungtis; 5 - Jutiklio jungtis

DEVI AN38894910935901-010102
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Montavimo vadovas Paruostas naudoti savireguliuojantis kabelis ,,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3“

6 Priedai

Savireguliuojantiems kabeliams skirtas platus priedy asortimentas.
Norédami perziaréti visus priedus, zr. Produkty kataloga arba apsilankykite www.devi.com

6.1 Elementy fiksavimas

AN

).

)

»DEVI” aliuminio juosta (19805078) 3/4 col. + 1 col. vamzdzio tvirtinimo detalé, skirta
Kokybiskam Silumos perdavimui uztikrinti. »DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3" (140F0956)
Sandariklis montuojant jranga vamzdzio viduje
Guminis kaginis sandariklis ovalia anga su jpjova.
Maks. vandens slégis — 10 bary, maks. temperatara 23 °C.

AN38894910935901-010102 DEVI
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Montavimo vadovas Paruostas naudoti savireguliuojantis kabelis ,,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3“

7 Iprastas montavimas

71 Iprastas vamzdziy stebéjimo montavimas

1. Naudokite aliuminio juostg po apacia (batina
plastikiniams vamzdziams) ir ant virsaus per
visg kabelio ilgj.

2. lzoliuokite vamzdj bent 30 mm ar storesniu
sluoksniu atsizvelgiant j Silumos praradimo
skaiciavimus.

2 pav.
1 - Sildymo kabelis; 2 - Aliuminio juosta; 3 - Laidy jutiklis; 4 - 1zoliacija; 5 - |spéjamoji etiketé / juosta

Montavimas vandens vamzdziy viduje

1. Ant vamzdZzio uzmaukite didesnj T formos vamzdj

(3/4 col.ir 1 col.).

2. |statykite lygy kaistj (be Soninio sriegio ar astriy
krasty) j T formos vamzdj su maza anga per vidurj.

3. Sklandziai stumkite kabelj pro kaistj, kad ji nuties-
tuméte. Jungtis tarp sildymo kabelio ir jungiamojo
kabelio turi bati sandariklio iSoréje. Sumontuo-
kite sandariklj vadovaudamiesi toliau pateiktais
nurodymais:

+ montavimui naudokite tik Svarius jrankius, nes
sildymo kabelis gali kontaktuoti su geriamu
vandeniu;

- i3 pradziy uzdékite verzle, nukreipta j jungtj;

+ uzdékite poverzle ant kabelio;

+ sumontuokite sriegine dalj su sriegiu, nukreiptu
i kabelio gala;

+ jstumkite beveik visg kabelj j vamzdj palikdami
apytiksliai 0,5 m ilgio gala, kad baty galima
sumontuoti guminj sandariklj;

+ $ildymo kabelis pro T formos vamzdj turi bati
iSvestas tiesiai;

+ ant sildymo kabelio uzmaukite guminj tarpiklj.
Kaginiame guminiame sandariklyje yra jpjova,

3 pav.
1 - Sildymo kabelis; 2 - Aliuminio juosta; 3 - Laidy jutiklis; 4 - Izoliacija; skirta gildymo kabeliui.
5 - |spéjamoji etiketé / juosta; 6 - 3/4 col. + 1 col. vamzdziy jungtis

4. Sukite verzle, kol ji bus tinkamai priverzta (maks.
vamzdziy jungciy priverzimo jéga yra 30 Nm).

5. Izoliuokite vamzdj bent 30 mm ar storesniu sluoks-
niu atsizvelgiant j silumos praradimo skaiciavimus.

DEVI AN38894910935901-010102
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Montavimo vadovas Paruostas naudoti savireguliuojantis kabelis ,,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3“

1. Patikrinkite basima Sildymo sistema
ir jsitikinkite, kad vamzdziai yra

sausi. tiesds ir tinkamai sumontuoti.
Patikrinkite ir paruoskite komutatoriy.

4.Tiesios linijos ir jutikliai turi bati
montuojami, kaip parodyta 2 pav. Netiesios
linijos turi bati tvirtinamos apytiksliai kas

1 m. naudojant aliuminio juosta.

2. Nubraizykite kabeliy, jutikliy,
termostato, kabeliy jungciy,

maitinimo tiekimo, kabeliy tiesimo ir
komutatoriaus vietos plana.

5. Naudokite aliuminio juostg po apacia
(batina plastikiniams vamzdziams) ir ant
virsaus per visg kabelio ilgj. Jsitikinkite,

kad kabelis néra nutiestas per astry krasta.

3. Patikrinkite Sildymo kabeliy izoliacine
varza. ISmatuota reiksmé negali bati
mazesné negu 50 MQ.

6.Vamzdziy montavimui naudokite

3/4 col. + 1 col. vamzdziy jungtj,
skirtg,,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3’ kad
sumontuotumeéte kabelj vamzdzio
viduje. Maks. vandens slégis - 10 bary,
maks. temperatira 23 C. Maks. vamzdziy
jungciy priverzimo jéga 30 Nm.

7. Prijunkite ir uzdenkite jutiklj ant
vamzdzio naudodami aliuminio juosta.
Nutieskite maitinimo kabelius ir
laikykite jungtis sausai. Sumontuokite
jungciy dézute ant vamzdzio arba netoli
jo, tada sumontuokite termostatg ant
vamzdzio arba netoli jo (priklauso nuo
termostato).

8. Patikrinkite izoliacijos varza. Prijunkite
kabelius prie jungciy dézutés ir prie
komutatoriaus.

AN38894910935901-010102

9. Sumontave priklijuokite saugos
markiravimo juosta ant izoliacijos
korpuso ar vamzdzio kanalo kas 5 m.
Jeigu montuojama po pagrindu, vir$
kabeliy kas 10 cm batina naudoti
dengiamajg juosta su jspéjamuoju
zenklu.

DEVI
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Montavimo vadovas Paruostas naudoti savireguliuojantis kabelis ,,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3“

8 Standarty atitiktis

EN/IEC 60335-1 buitiniai ir panasas elektros prietaisai — Sauga ~ KTW-BWGL - gaminiy ir medziagy, kontaktuojanciy su

- 1 dalis: Bendrieji reikalavimai. geriamuoju vandeniu, testavimas ir patikra.
Laikiklis UAB,Danfoss”
Gaminio pavadinimas ir atitinkamas gaminio numeris Zr. produkto etikete
Pagaminimo vieta Zr. produkto etikete
Gamybos atsekamumas Nurodytas ant izoliacijos kabelio viduje
Kabelio ilgis, nominali galia, IP klasé ir t. t. Zr. produkto etikete
,Boverket” registruotasis prekés zenklas No 241 217 *
T

Sertifikavimo institucija §P§%§

Kiwa Certification AB e
Akreditacijos numeris 1913
Tipo patvirtinimo Nr. TG 1747
Tikrinanti institucija Danijos technologijy institutas (DTI)

DEVI AN38894910935901-010102
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Paruostas naudoti savireguliuojantis kabelis ,DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3“

9 Garantija

5 mety gaminio garantija taikoma Siems gaminiams:
« savireguliuojantys kabeliai: DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3.

Jei turétuméte problemy su DEVI gaminiu, galésite
pasinaudoti,Danfoss” teikiama ,DEVIwarranty” garantija,
galiojancia nuo pirkimo datos, kuri buvo ne véliau kaip per 2

metus nuo pagaminimo datos, toliau nurodytomis sglygomis:

Garantiniu laikotarpiu,Danfoss” pasitlys naujg atitinkama
gaminj arba pataisys sugedusj, jei gedimai bus atsirade dél
netinkamos gamybos, medziagy ar darbo. Remontas ar
pakeitimas.

Sprendima dél remonto ar pakeitimo priims i$skirtinai
,Danfoss”.,Danfoss” neprisiima atsakomybés uz jokia
pasekmine ar atsitiktine Zala, jskaitant, taciau neapsiribojant,
Zala turtui ar papildomas islaidas uz komunalines paslaugas.
Garantinio laikotarpio prailginti po remonto nebegalima.

Garantija galios tik tuo atveju, jei GARANTIJOS PAZYMEJIMAS
uzpildytas teisingai ir pagal instrukcijas, apie gedimus laiku
pranesta montuotojui ar tiekéjui, pateikiamas pirkimo

jrodymas. Atkreipkite démesj, kad GARANTIJOS PAZYMEJIMA
privalo uzpildyti, antspauduoti ir pasirasyti montavima
atliekantis jgaliotas montuotojas (batina nurodyti
montavimo data). Po montavimo GARANTIJOS PAZYMEJIMA
ir jsigijimo dokumentus (saskaitg faktara, kvita ir pan.)
saugokite visg garantinj laikotarpj.

,DEVlwarranty” garantija negalioja, jei atsirado pazeidimy
dél netinkamo naudojimo, blogo sumontavimo, jei montavo
nejgalioti elektrikai. Jei,Danfoss” reikés apziaréti gaminj ar
taisyti gedimus, atsiradusius dél kg tik paminéty priezasciy,
uz tai reikés sumokeéti.,,DEVIwarranty” garantija nebus
pratesiama produktams, uz kuriuos nebuvo sumokéta visa
suma.,Danfoss” visuomet atsakys greitai ir efektyviai reaguos
i visus klienty skundus ir uzklausas.

Garantija negalioja pretenzijoms, jei jos neatitinka anksciau
minéty salygy.

Visa garantijos teksta rasite www.devi.com.
devi.danfoss.com/en/warranty/

-

GARANTLIOS SERTIFIKATAS )
~DEVIlwarranty” garantija suteikiama:
Izoliacijos varzq batina ismatuoti naudojant bent 500 V nuolatine jtampq vienq minute.
Ismatuota reiksmé negali bati mazesné negu 50 MQ.
Adresas Antspaudas
Jsigijimo data
Gaminio serijos numeris
Gaminys Prekés nr.
Montavimo data
ir parasas I1zoliacija [MQ]
Prijungimo data
ir parasas 1zoliacija [MQ] )

AN38894910935901-010102 DEVI
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Uzstadisanas rokasgramata Darbam gatavs pasierobeZojosais kabelis DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
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Uzstadisanas rokasgramata

DEVIZ

Darbam gatavs pasierobezojosais kabelis DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

1 levads

Saja uzstadisanas rokasgramata fraze “apkures kabelis”
attiecas uz darbam gatavu pasierobezojo3o kabeli
DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3.

2 Drosibas noradijumi

Lai iegtu pilnu uzstadisanas rokasgramatu, garantijas
registraciju, informaciju par produktu, padomus un ieteikumus,
adreses un citu informaciju, apmekléjiet vietni www.devi.com.

Apkures kabeli vienmér jauzstada saskana ar vietéjiem
buvniecibas normativiem un elektroinstalacijas noteikumiem, ka
ari $aja instalésanas rokasgramata sniegtajiem noradijumiem.
Atvienojiet visas stravas kédes un nepievienojiet kontaktdaksu
kontaktligzdai, kamér uzstadisana nav pabeigta.
Nepieciesams stravas noplades automats (Residual Current
Device — RCD) aizsardziba. RCD aktivizacijas nominals ir
maks. 30 mA.

Maksimalais drosinataja izmérs ir 10 A.

Spraudna iegriesanas gadijuma ekrans no katra apkures
kabela ir japievieno zeméjuma spailei vai kontaktdaksai jabat
pievienotai kontaktligzdai, nodrosinot drosu ekrana zeméjumu
saskana ar vietéjiem elektroenergijas noteikumiem.

Spraudna iegriedanas gadijuma apkures kabeli ir jasaslédz,
izmantojot slédzi, kas nodrosina iespéju atslégt visus polus.
Apkures kabelis ir jaapriko ar pareiza izméra drosinataju vai
slédzi saskana ar vietéjiem noteikumiem.

Nekada gadijuma neparsniedziet faktiska lietojuma
maksimalo siltuma blivumu (W/m vai W/m?). Informaciju
skatiet lietosanas noradijumos.

Lai nodrosinatos pret apkures kabela parkarsésanu

un samazinatu energijas patérinu, tas ir jalieto kopa ar
piemérotu termostatu.

3 Uzstadisanas noradijumi

« Lietotajs nedrikst nomainit auksto kabeli. Ja aukstais vaditajs
ir bojats, tas ir janomaina apkopes specialistam vai lidzigi
kvalificétam personam, lai izvairitos no apdraudéjuma.

Bérni no 8 gadu vecuma un personas ar fiziskiem, manu

vai garigajiem traucéjumiem vai nepietiekamu pieredzi un
zinasanam drikst izmantot 3o izstradajumu, ja tos pieskata un
instrué par ta drosu lietoanu un iespéjamo apdraudé&jumu.
Bérni nedrikst spéléties ar izstradajumu. Bez uzraudzibas
atstati bérni nedrikst veikt izstradajuma tiriSanu un apkopi.
UZMANIBU! Ja kabelis ir uzstadits dzerama Gdens caurulé,
prieksnosacijums sertifikacijas iegtsanai dzerama adens
lietosanai ir nodrosinat, ka adens nesasniedz 23 °C vai
augstaku temperataru. Instalacija ir obligati janodrosina ar
termostatu, kas ir iestatits uz +5 °C temperaturas punktu.

Ir janorada apkures kabela klatesamiba

- Tajanorada, piestiprinot bridinajuma zimes pie drosinataju
skapja un sadales panela vai mark&jumu pie stravas
savienojumiem un/vai biezi gar kontara liniju skaidri
redzama vieta (meklésana).

Péc uzstadisanas ta janorada visos ar elektroinstalaciju
saistitajos dokumentos.

Vienmér ievérojiet vietéjos piemérojamos likumus un
noteikumus par uzstadisanu dzerama Gdens caurulés — var bat
nepiecie$sams pilnvarots uzstaditajs.

Apkures kabelus nav ieteicams uzstadit, ja temperatara ir
zemaka par -5 °C.

Apkures kabela lieksanas diametram ir jabat vismaz 50 mm
(uz kabela iekspusi).

Nelokiet un nevelciet savienojumus.

Nodrosiniet pietiekamu kabela nostiprinasanu un
montazu atbilstosi uzstadisanas rokasgramata sniegtajiem
noradijumiem.

Apkures kabeliem ir jabat ar temperattras kontroli. Skatiet
drosibas instrukcijas.

.

.

Nodrosiniet, lai regulatori un sensori batu savienoti
atbilstosi to uzstadisanas rokasgramatas sniegtajiem
noradijumiem un/vai lietosanas noradijumiem.
Uzstadisanas laika izmériet, parbaudiet un pierakstiet
izolacijas pretestibu.

Elektriskas izsekosanas apkures sistému uzstadisana
un testésana iesaistitajam personam ir jabat atbilstosi
apmacitam izmantot visus nepieciesamos ipasos
panémienus. Uzstadisana ir javeic kvalificétas personas
uzraudziba.

4 Lietosanas/izstradajuma apskats
Caurules sala Tvertnes sala
aizsardziba aizsardziba
DEVIpipeheat™ 10V3 v v

Kabelis DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 ir paredzéts Gdens caurulu aizsalsanas novérsanai. Kabeli DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 var izmantot

udens caurules arpusé, un tas sildis cauri caurulei, nelaujot tai sasalt. Kabeli DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 var uzstadit ari idens

caurulé (¥), izmantojot $im nolikam paredzéto veidgabalu. Kabelis DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 ir sertificéts ka piemérots dzerama un
parasta adens caurulém, un tas ir paredzéts uzstadisanai caurulu arpusé visas valstis. Kabelis DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 ir sertificéts
uzstadisanai arf caurulés $adas valstis ar nosacijumu, ka ddens temperatara vienmér ir zemaka par 23 gradiem péc Celsija: Danija,

Igaunija, Latvija, Lietuva, Norvégija, Somija, Ukraina, Zviedrija.

(*) Svariga piezime: Neuzstadiet DEVIpipeheat™ tdens caurulé, ja atrodaties valsti, kur kabelis DEVIpipeheat™ nav sertificéts uzstadisanai caurulés.

Uzstadisana uz idens caurules

Uzstadisana adens caurulé

DEVI
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Uzstadisanas rokasgramata Darbam gatavs pasierobeZojosais kabelis DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

Izstradajuma specifikacija

Tips Veértiba
Nominalais spriegums 230V~
Nominala izvade (pielaide) 10W/m @ 10°C (7,5-13,5 W/m 10 °C temperatara)
Maks. atlauta lietosanas temperatira, ar jaudu 65 °C
Maks. atlauta lietosanas temperatira, bez jaudas 65 °C
Minimala uzstadisanas temperatira -5°C
Maks. tdens temperatira (uzstadisanai dens caurulé) 23°C
Maks. tdens spiediens (uzstadisanai Gdens caurulé) 10 bari

Apkures kabela izméri

8,75x 5,15 mm

Aréja loksne

HDPE + zilas krasas PVDF

Minimalais ekrana parklajums

100% aluminija folija

Aluminija aizsargfolijas un drenazas stieples maksimala
pretestiba

36 Q/km

Lieksanas @, min.

50 mm (uz kabela iekSpusi)

Aukstais vaditajs ar spraudni

2m, 3x0,75 mm?

IP klase darbam gatavai iekartai
IP klase apsildes dalai un gala partrauksanai

P67

P68

Izstradajumu nomenklatara var izvéléties konkrétu apkures kabela garumu un izmantot to dazadiem piemérotiem projektiem. Lai

iegltu detalizétaku informaciju, sazinieties ar vietéjo DEVI tirdzniecibas uznémumu.
Piezime. Auksta vaditaja pagarinajuma gadijuma uzstaditajs/projektétajs uznemas pilnu atbildibu par pareizu izméru
auksta vaditaja izmanto3anu $im noldkam un montéazas komplektiem, kas nodrosina pietiekamu mehanisko izturibu,
aizsardzibu pret aizdegsanos un pret Gdens ieklasanu, ka ari tadu sildelementu projektésanu, kam batu pareiza izvade
konkrétajam lietojumam, lai izvairitos no kabela vai ékas materialu parkarsésanas.

Par citiem lietojuma veidiem sazinieties ar vietéjo DEVI tirdzniecibas uznémumu.

Plasaku informaciju par lietojuma raksturlielumiem (maksimalo linearo izvadi, specifisko izvadi, apkures kontara garumu,

spriegumu u.c.) skatiet vietné www.devi.com
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5 Termostati/regulatori
Caurules sala aizsardziba Tvertnes sala aizsardziba
DEVIreg™ 330 v v
DEVireg™ 610 v
DEVIreg™ Multi v v

DEVIreg™ termostats/regulators ir janodod ekspluatacija saskana ar konkréta regulatora uzstadianas instrukciju un janoregulé
gadijumos, kad vietéjie apstakli atskiras no ripnicas iestatijumiem. Pirms katras apkures sezonas vai vismaz reizi gada
parbaudiet, vai nav sadales panela, termostata un sensoru bojajumu.

Katra apkures kabela ekranam ir jabut iezemétam atbilstosi vietéjiem elektroapgades noteikumiem un savienotam ar atlikuma
stravas ierici (Residual Current Device — RCD).

Apkures kabeliem ir jabat ar temperataras kontroli, un tie nedrikst darboties, ja apkartéja temperatara ir augstaka par 5 °C.
Plasaku informaciju par termostatiem un regulatoriem skatiet vietné www.devi.com.

Sensori
« Sensori var bat spriegumam (230 V) pieslégti komponenti, un ar tiem ir jarikojas atbilstosi konkrétajas uzstadisanas rokasgramatas
sniegtajiem noradijumiem un viet&jiem standartiem.

« Sensorus var pagarinat, izmantojot kabeli ar tadu pasu kabela konstrukciju un skérsgriezumiem (lidz 50 m).
« Informaciju par konkrétiem uzstadisanas veidiem skatiet 7. sadala.

1— regulators; 2 — DIN sliede; 3— elektrosadales skapis; 4 — auksta vaditaja savienojums; 5 — sensora savienojums
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6 Piederumi

Ir pieejams visaptveross pasierobezojoso kabelu klasts.
Lai atrastu visus piederumus, lGdzu, skatiet pre¢u katalogu vai apmeklgjiet vietni www.devi.com

6.1 Fiksésanas elementi

N

DEVI aluminija lente (19805078) 3/4 collu un 1 collas montazas pareja kabelim
Efektivas siltumvadibas nodrosinasanai. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 (140F0956)
Konusa veida iegriezta gumijas uzmava, ovala atvere.
Maksimalais Gdens spiediens — 10 bari ar maksimalo tdens
temperaturu 23 °C.
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7 Tipiskas instalacijas
71 Tipiskakas kabelu instalacijas
Uzstadisana uz iidens caurules
1. Lietojiet aluminija lenti zem (plastmasas
caurulém — obligati) un virs kabela visa ta
garuma.
2. Izolgjiet cauruli ar 30 mm vai biezaku

izolacijas materialu, ja nepiecieSams, pama-
tojoties uz siltuma zudumu aprékinu.

1. attéls

2. attéls
1 — apkures kabelis; 2 — aluminija lente; 3 — vada sensors; 4 — izolacija; 5 — bridinajuma etikete/uzlime

Uzstadisana adens caurulé

1. Uzstadiet caurulei atbilsto3a izméra T veida
savienojumu (3/4 collas un 1 collas).
2. levietojiet tiru blivéjumu (bez sanu viles vai

asam malam) T veida caurulg, atstajot nelielu
caurumu centra.

3. Turiet kabeli tiru un izspiediet to cauri
blivéjumam, lai atvieglotu uzstadisanu. Apkures
kabela un savienojosa kabela savienoju-
mam ir jabat arpus siltumizolacijas. Uzstadiet
siltumizolaciju talak noraditaja seciba:

+ pirms uzstadisanas gadajiet, lai tiktu izmantoti ti-
kai tiri instrumenti, jo apkures kabelis var nonakt
saskaré ar dzeramo tdeni;

« vispirms uzlieciet uzgriezni pret savienojumu;

+ uzstadiet uz kabela paplaksni;

+ samontéjiet vitnoto dalu ar to vitnoto dalu, kas
atrodas kabela galg;

« ievietojiet gandriz visu kabela garumu caurulg,
atstajot apm. 0,5 m kabela, lai péc tam uzstaditu
gumijas blivéjumu;

+ apkures kabelim ir jaiet taisni caur T veida

3. attels caurul N .
i o o + uzstadiet uz kabela gumijas blivi. Konusveida
1— e}p!(u_(es kabe]ls; 2— a_Iummua lente; 3 — vada sensors; 4 — |ngaC|Ja; gumijas uzmavai ir apkures kabelim paredzéts
5 — bridinajuma etikete/uzlime; 6 — 3/4 collu un 1 collas caurulu veidgabals iegriezums.

4. Grieziet uzgriezni, lidz tas ciesi piegu| (maks.
caurulu savienojuma griezes moments ir 30 Nm).

5. Izoléjiet cauruli ar 30 mm vai biezaku izolacijas
materialu, ja nepieciesams, pamatojoties uz siltuma
zudumu aprékinu.

DEVI
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1. Parbaudiet apsildamo caurulu 2. Uzziméjiet planu ar kabelu, sensoru 3. Parbaudiet apkures kabelu izolacijas
sistému un parliecinieties, vai caurules termostata, kabelu savienojumu, pretestibu. Izméritajai vértibai ir jabat
ir sausas, gludas un nostiprinatas. atdzeséta gala, savienotajkarbas, kabelu  vismaz 50 MQ.

Parbaudiet un sagatavojiet sadales déli.  kanalu un sadales déla novietojumu.

4. Taisnas linijas un sensors ir jauzstada 5. Lietojiet aluminija lenti zem 6. Veicot uzstadisanu caurulé,

ta, ka paradits 2. attéla. Savitas linijas (plastmasas caurulém — obligati) izmantojiet 3/4 collu un 1 collas caurules
pie caurules tiek piestiprinatas, ka un virs kabela visa ta garuma. veidgabalu, kas paredzéts kabelim
paradits, ar aluminija lenti aptuveni ik Parliecinieties, vai kabeli neskar asas DEVIpipeheat™10 V3, lai ievietotu
péc1m. malas. kabeli caurulé. Maksimalais tdens

spiediens — 10 bari ar maksimalo
Gdens temperataru 23 °C. Maks. griezes
moments caurulu savieno3anai ir

30 Nm.

7. Pievienojiet un nosedziet sensoru 8. Atkartoti parbaudiet izolacijas 9. Péc izolésanas ik péc 5 m piestipriniet
caurules augspuseé ar aluminija lenti. pretestibu. Savienojiet kabelus ar drosibas markéjuma lenti uz izolacijas
Pagariniet atdzesétos galus/pievadus savienotajkarbam un sadales déli. apvalka vai caurulu transejas. Pazemes
un uzturiet savienojumus sausus. instalacijas gadijuma 10 cm virs
Montéjiet savienotajkarbu uz caurules kabeliem ir jaieklaj noseglente ar

vai tas tuvuma un uzstadiet termostatu bridinajuma zimi.

uz caurules vai tas tuvuma (atkariba no

termostata).
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8  Atbilstiba standartiem

EN/IEC 60335-1 Par majsaimniecibas un lidziga lietojuma KTW-BWGL — Testésana un parbaudes produktiem un
elektroiericém — Drosiba — 1. dala. Visparigas prasibas. materialiem, kas nonak saskaré ar dzeramo tGdeni.
Turétajs Danfoss A/S

Izstradajuma nosaukums un attieciga raksta numurs | Skatiet produkta etiketi

Razosanas vieta Skatiet produkta etiketi

Izsekojamiba lidz razo3anai Atrodams uz izolacijas kabela iekSpusé

Kabela garums, nominalais spriegums, IP klase utt. Skatiet produkta etiketi

Boverket registréta precu zime Nr. 241 217 *

s@th"
Sertifikacijas iestade g § %
C) ha
Kiwa sertifikacija AB  “#rwe"
Akreditacijas numurs 1913
Tipa apstiprindjuma Nr. TG 1747
Parbaudes iestade Danijas Tehnologiskais institats (DTI)
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9 Garantija

5 gadu izstradajuma garantija ir spéka sadiem
izstradajumiem:
« pasierobezojosi kabeli: DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3.

Ja tomér, neskatoties ceréto, jums radisies ar DEVI
izstradajumu saistita probléma, jums jazina, ka Danfoss
piedava garantiju DEVIwarranty, kas ir deriga kops iegades
briza, bet ne vélak ka 2 gadus péc razosanas datuma, $ados
talak minétajos gadijumos: garantijas perioda Danfoss
piedavas jaunu, lidzvértigu izstradajumu vai izstradajuma
remontu, ja bojajumi radusies konstrukcijas, materialu vai
apdares defekta dé|. Remonts vai nomaina.

Par remontdarbiem vai apmainas nepiecieSamibu izlemj
vienigi Danfoss. Danfoss neuznemas atbildibu par izrietoSiem
vai nejausiem bojajumiem, tostarp, bet ne tikai, par ipasuma
bojajumiem vai papildu uznémuma izmaksam. Garantijas
perioda pagarinajums péc remonta veiksanas netiek
pieskirts.

Garantija ir deriga tikai tad, ja GARANTIJAS SERTIFIKATS
ir pareizi aizpildits, procedra norisinas saskana ar
noradijumiem, uzstaditajs vai pardevéjs nekavéjoties
tiek informéts par bojajumiem un tiek uzradits pirkuma

apliecinajums. Ladzu, nemiet véra, ka GARANTIJAS
SERTIFIKATS ir jaaizpilda, jaapzimogo un japaraksta
pilnvarotajam uzstaditajam, kas veic uzstadisanu (ir
janorada uzstadisanas datums). Péc uzstadisanas paturiet
un saglabajiet GARANTIJAS SERTIFIKATU un pirksanas
dokumentus (rékinu, kviti vai lidzigus) lidz garantijas perioda
beigam.

DEVIwarranty nesegs nekadus zaudéjumus, ko radijusi
nepareizi lietoSanas apstakli, nepareiza instalacija, ka art
tad, ja uzstadisanu ir veikusas personas, kas nav pilnvaroti
elektriki. Ja uznémumam Danfoss ir japarbauda vai
jaremonté defekti, kas radusies ieprieks minéto apstaklu
dél, par visiem darbiem tiks izrakstits rékins. DEVIwarranty
garantija neattiecas uz izstradajumiem, par kuriem samaksa
nav veikta pilna apmeéra. Danfoss vienmér atri un efektivi
atbildés uz visam klientu sadzibam un prasibam.

Garantija skaidri izslédz jebkadas prasibas, kas nav ietvertas
ieprieks minétajos nosacijumos.

Pilnu garantijas tekstu skatiet vietné www.devi.com.
devi.danfoss.com/en/warranty/

-

Garantija DEVIwarranty ir pieskirta:

Izoldacijas pretestiba ir jaméra vienu minati ar lidzstravas spriegumu, kas ir vismaz 500 V.
Izméritajai vértibai ir jabat vismaz 50 MQ.

Adrese Zimogs
legades datums

Izstradajuma sérijas numurs

Izstradajums Art. Nr.

Uzstadisanas datums

un paraksts 1zolacija [MQ]
Savienojuma datums

un paraksts 1zolacija [MQ]




DEVIZ

Installasjonsveiledning  Bruksklar selvbegrensende kabel DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

Innholdsfortegnelse
T INNledning .. ..o e 59
2 SikkerhetsinstruKSJONEr ... ... . ..ottt et 59
3 Retningslinjer forinstallasjon. ... ... .. ... e 59
4  Applikasjons-/produktoversikt ......... ... ... 59
5  Termostater/reguUIatorer ... ... ... ..ottt e e e 61
6 Tilbehar. . ... oo 62
6.1 Festeelementer ... ..o .o i 62
7  Vanligeinstallasjoner. . ..........oouiiiiii it e 63
7.1 Vanlig installasjon av raroppvarming. . ...........eeeunt it 63
8 Samsvarmedstandard........... ... 65
9 GArANti .. .. 66



Installasjonsveiledning

D E v I by Danfoss

Bruksklar selvbegrensende kabel DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

1 Innledning

I denne installasjonsveiledningen sikter betegnelsen
«varmekabel» til den bruksklare selvbegrensende kabelen
DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3.

2 Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

Fullstendig installasjonsveiledning, garantiregistrering,
produktinformasjon, tips og rad mv. er tilgjengelig
pa www.devi.com.

Varmekablene ma alltid installeres i samsvar med NEK 400 og
bestemmelser for elektriske lavspenningsinstallasjoner, samt
anvisningene i denne installasjonsveiledningen.

Koble fra alle stremkretser, og ikke koble stopselet til en
stikkontakt for installasjonen er fullfert.

Jordfeilbryter kreves. Jordfeilbryteren skal veere pa maks.

30 mA.

Maksimal sikringsstarrelse er 10 A.

Ved kutting av kontakter ma skjermingen fra hver varmekabel
kobles til en jordingsklemme, eller stopselet ma kobles til en
stikkontakt for & sikre palitelig jording av skjermen i samsvar
med lokale elektrisitetsforskrifter.

Ved kutting av kontakter ma varmekablene kobles til via en
bryter med frakobling av alle polene.

Varmekabelen ma ha en korrekt dimensjonert sikring

eller sikringsautomat av riktig sterrelse i henhold til lokale
forskrifter.

Ma aldri overskride maksimal varmetetthet (W/m eller W/m?)
for den aktuelle installasjonen. Se applikasjonsveiledningen.
Varmekabelen skal brukes sammen med en egnet termostat
for & hindre overoppheting og redusere energiforbruket.
Tilledningen ma ikke skiftes av brukeren. Hvis tilledningen er
skadet, ma den byttes av produsentens servicerepresentant

.

3 Retningslinjer for installasjon

eller en annen kvalifisert person, for 8 unnga farlige
situasjoner.

Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 ar og oppover,
samt personer med redusert fysisk, sansemessig eller mental
kapasitet eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap, forutsatt at
de er under oppsyn eller har fatt instruksjoner om trygg bruk
av apparatet og forstar farene som er involvert. Barn ma ikke
leke med produktet. Er det behov for vedlikehold, skal dette
utfores av en autorisert elektroinstallater.

FORSIKTIG: Hvis kabelen installeres i et drikkevannsrer, er det
en forutsetning for sertifisering i drikkevannsapplikasjoner a
sikre at vannet ikke nar en temperatur pa 23 °C eller mer. Det er
et must a sikre installasjonen med en termostat med et settpunkt
pa+5°C.

Den installerte varmekabelen ma

« Merkes tydelig ved at man fester varselskilt i sikringsskap og
pa stremtavle, eller ved at man merker stremuttakene og/
eller flere steder langs kretsen, pa godt synlige steder.
Oppgis i eventuell elektrisk dokumentasjon etter installasjonen.
Felg alltid lokale lover og forskrifter vedrarende installasjoner
pé innsiden av drikkevannsrer. Det kan foreligge krav om &
bruke en autorisert installater eller rorlegger.

Det anbefales ikke & installere varmekabler ved
temperaturer under -5 °C.

Varmekabelens bgyediameter ma vaere minimum 50 mm
(til innsiden av kabelen).

Ikke boy og trekk i tilkoblingene.

Serg for at kabelen er tilstrekkelig festet og montert i
henhold til installasjonsveiledningen.

Varmekablene skal temperaturreguleres.
Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner.

.

Kontroller at styreenheter og sensorer er tilkoblet i
henhold til gjeldende installasjonsveiledning og/eller
bruksanvisning.

Mal, kontroller og registrer isolasjonsmotstand under
installasjonen.

Personer som er involvert i installasjon og testing av
elektrisk reroppvarming, skal ha egnet oppleering i alle
nedvendige spesialteknikker. Installasjoner skal utferes
under tilsyn av en kvalifisert person.

4 Applikasjons-/produktoversikt
Frostbeskyttelse Frostbeskyttelse for
for ror tank
DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 v v

DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 er konstruert for & hindre frosne vannrer. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 kan brukes pa utsiden av vannreret, og
varmes opp gjennom reret og hindrer at det fryser. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 kan ogsa installeres pa innsiden(*) av vannrer ved hjelp
av en egen rordel. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 er sertifisert for bruk pé drikkevannsrer og offentlige vannrer og er laget for & kunne
installeres pd utsiden av rgret i alle land. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 er ogsa sertifisert for installasjon inni rer i felgende land, forutsatt
at vanntemperaturen alltid holdes under 23 grader Celsius: Norge, Sverige, Danmark, Finland, Estland, Litauen, Latvia og Ukraina.

(¥) Viktig merknad: Ikke installer DEVipipeheat™ inni et vannrer hvis du er i et land der DEVIpipeheat™ ikke er sertifisert for dette.

Pa vannrgr-installasjon

DEVI

I vannror-installasjon
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Produktspesifikasjoner

Type Verdi
Nominell spenning 230V~
Nominell effekt (toleranse) 10W/m @ 10°C(7,5-13,5W/m @ 10 °C)
Maks. tillatt brukstemperatur med strom 65 °C
Maks. tillatt brukstemperatur uten strgem 65 °C
Minimum monteringstemperatur -5°C
Maks. vanntemperatur (i vannrgr-installasjon) 23°C
Maks. vanntrykk (i vannrgr-installasjon) 10 bar
Varmekabeldimensjoner 8,75 % 5,15 mm
Ytterkappe HDPE + bla PVDF
Minimum skjermdekning 100 % aluminiumsfolie
mil:lseli?:é?eﬁ;’ﬁgd for beskyttende aluminiumsfolie og 36 Q/Km
Boyediameter @, min. 50 mm (pa innsiden av kabelen)
Tilledning med plugg 2m,3x0,75 mm?
IP-klasse for ferdiglaget enhet P67
IP-klasse for varmedel og endeavslutning P68

Spesifikk varmekabellengde kan velges fra produktutvalget og brukes til forskjellige egnede prosjekter. Ta kontakt med din lokale

DEVI-forhandler for mer informasjon.
Obs! Ved forlengelse av tilledning er det montgrens/designerens eneansvar a bruke en egnet tilledning som er dimensjonert
for formalet, og et monteringssett som etablerer tilstrekkelig mekanisk styrke, antenningsmotstand, UV-bestandighet og
vanntetting, og & utforme varmeenheten med korrekt effekt for det spesifikke bruksomradet, slik at man unngar
overoppheting av kabelen eller bygningsmaterialene.

Ta kontakt med DEVI for mer informasjon om andre bruksomrader.

Du finner mer informasjon om bruksomrader (maksimal lineaer effekt, spesifikk effekt, lengde pé& varmekrets, spenning osv.)

pa www.devi.com

oo Div
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5 Termostater/regulatorer
Frostbeskyttelse for ror Frostbeskyttelse for tank
DEVIreg™ 330 v v
DEVireg™ 610 v
DEVIreg™ Multi v v

DEVIreg™ termostat/regulator skal igangsettes som beskrevet i installasjonsveiledningen for termostaten/styreenheten, og
justeres hvis de lokale forholdene avviker fra fabrikkinnstillingene. Bryterpanelet, termostaten og sensorene ma kontrolleres for
feil for hver brukssesong eller minst én gang i aret.

Hver varmekabelskjerming ma jordes i samsvar med lokale elektriske forskrifter og kobles til en jordfeilbryter (RCD).
Varmekablene ma vaere temperaturstyrt og ma ikke brukes ved omgivelsestemperaturer hgyere enn 5 °C.

Du finner mer informasjon om termostater og styreenheter pa www.devi.com.

Sensorer: m

« Sensorer kan vaere stramfgrende (230 V) komponenter og mé handteres i henhold til spesifikk installasjonsveiledning og lokale
standarder.

« Sensorene kan forlenges med kabel med samme kabelkonstruksjon og tverrsnitt (opptil 50 m).
« Sedel 7 for spesielle installasjoner.

1 - Regulator, 2 - DIN-skinner; 3 - Sikringsskap, 4 - Tilkobling av tilledning, 5 - Sensortilkobling

oeve _________________________________________________________________Jo
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6 Tilbehor

Et omfattende utvalg av tilbeher for selvbegrensende kabler er tilgjengelig.
Du finner alt tilbeher i produktkatalogen eller pa www.devi.com

6.1 Festeelementer

AN

)

)

DEVI Aluminium Tape (19805078) 3/4" + 1" Pipe fitting for DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
For & sikre effektiv varmeoverfgring. (140F0956)
Pakkboks for innvendig montering i ror
Konisk delt hylse i gummi, ovalt hull.
Maks. vanntrykk — 10 bar ved maks. vanntemperatur 23 °C.
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7 Vanlige installasjoner

71 Vanlig installasjon av reroppvarming

Pa vannrer-installasjon

Fig.2
1 - Varmekabel, 2 - aluminiumstape, 3 - ledningsfaler, 4 - isolasjon, 5 - advarselsetikett/tape

I vannrer-installasjon

1.

Fig.3
1-Varmekabel, 2 - aluminiumstape, 3 - ledningsfeler, 4 - isolasjon,
5 - advarselsetikett/tape, 6 - 3/4" + 1" rgrkobling

DEVI

2.

1. Bruk aluminiumstape under (obligatorisk for
plastrer) og over hele kabellengden.Pass pa at
kablene ikke krysser skarpe kanter.

2. Isoler rgret med minst 30 mm isolasjon eller
tykkere om ngdvendig, basert pa beregning av
varmetap.

Monter et T-formet ror i stor starrelse over rgret
(minimum 3/4").

Monter den rene pakkboksen (uten sidegjenger
eller skarpe kanter) inne i det T-formede raret med
et lite hull i midten.

. Hold kabelen ren og skyv kabelen gjennom

pakkboksen for & gjgre monteringen

enklere. Koblingen mellom varmekabelen

og tilkoblingskabelen ma vaere pé utsiden av

pakkboksen. Monter pakkboksen i falgende

rekkefglge:

+ bruk bare rent verktoy for installasjon, da
varmekabelen kan komme i kontakt med
drikkevann,

- sett forst mutteren pa mot koblingen,

« monter skiven pa kabelen,

+ monter den gjengede delen med den gjengede
delen vendt mot enden av kabelen,

«+ for nesten hele kabellengden inn i raret, la
det vaere ca. 0,5 m kabel igjen for & installere
gummitetning etterpa,

- varmekabelen ma strekkes rett gjennom det
T-formede roret,

+ monter gummitetning pa kabelen. Den koniske
gummitetningen har spor for varmekabel.

. Drei mutteren til den sitter godt fast (maks.

moment for rgrkobling er 30 N-m).

. Isoler rgret med minst 30 mm isolasjon eller tykkere

om ngdvendig, basert pa beregning av varmetap.
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1. Kontroller rorsystemet som skal
varmes opp, og serg for at rerene er
torre, glatte og tette. Kontroller og
klargjer brytertavlen.

1l

4. Rette linjer og sensor ma monteres
som vist i Fig. 2. Kabler som skal
vikles rundt roret festes som vist med
aluminiumstape for hver meter ror.

7. Fest og dekk til sensoren og
tuppen pa oversiden av rgret med
aluminiumstape. Forleng kaldender/
tilledninger og hold koblingene torre.
Monter koblingsboksen pa eller naer
roret, og installer termostaten pa eller
naer rgret (avhengig av termostaten).

2.Tegn opp en plan over plassering
av kabel/kabler, sensorer og

termostat, kabeltilkoblinger, kaldende,

tilkoblingsboks, kabelbaner og
brytertavle.

5. Bruk aluminiumstape under
(obligatorisk for plastrer) og over hele
kabellengden. Pass pa at kablene ikke
krysser skarpe kanter.

8. Kontroller isolasjonsmotstanden pa
nytt. Koble kablene til koblingsbokser
og til brytertavle.

3. Kontroller isolasjonsmotstanden
til varmekablene. Mélt verdi mé veere
minimum 50 MQ.

6. For installasjon i rer brukes 3/4" + 1"
rerkobling for DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 som
passer til kabelen pa innsiden av roret.
Maks. vanntrykk - 10 bar ved maks.
vanntemperatur 23 °C. Maks. moment
for rerkobling er 30 N-m.

9. Etter isolering plasseres merketape
pa isolasjonskappen eller rargatene for
hver 5 m. I installasjoner under bakken
skal det legges et dekkband med
advarselsskilt 10 cm over kablene.



DEVIZ

Installasjonsveiledning  Bruksklar selvbegrensende kabel DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

8 Samsvar med standard

EN/IEC 60335-1 - Husholdningsapparater og lignende elek-

triske apparater - Sikkerhet -Del 1: Generelle krav.

kontakt med drikkevann.

Holder

Danfoss A/S

Produktnavn og relevant artikkelnummer

Produktnavn og relevant artikkelnummer

Produksjonssted

Produksjonssted

Sporbarhet til produksjonen

Finnes pa isolasjon inne i kabelen

Kabellengde, nominell spenning, IP-klasse, etc.

Informasjon om krav eller klasse

Boverkets registrerte varemerke nr. 241 217

I-I-I

pﬂ%
- F'e
Sertifiseringsorgan Kiwa Certification AB % S 2
“apwnt
Akkrediteringsnummer 1913
Typegodkjenning nr TG 1747

Inspeksjonsorgan

Danish Technological Institute (DTI)

KTW-BWGL - Testing og inspeksjoner pa produkter og materialer i



Installasjonsveiledning

DEVIZ

Bruksklar selvbegrensende kabel DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

9 Garanti

5 ars produktgaranti gjelder for:

« selvbegrensende kabler: DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3.

Hvis du mot formodning skulle fa problemer med et DEVI-produkt,
skal du vite at Danfoss tilbyr DEVIwarranty som gjelder fra kjops-
datoen, sa lenge denne ikke er senere enn to ar fra produksjon-
sdatoen, og pa felgende vilkar: Hvis produktet skulle vise seg &
vaere mangelfullt som falge av en feil i konstruksjon, materialer
eller utferelse innenfor garantiperioden, vil Danfoss tilby et nytt
sammenlignbart produkt eller reparere produktet. Reparasjon eller
utskifting.

Beslutningen om reparasjon eller erstatning tas av Danfoss etter
egen vurdering. Danfoss er ikke ansvarlig for indirekte skader,
inkludert, men ikke begrenset til skade pa eiendom eller ekstra
stremutgifter. Det gis ikke utvidet garantiperiode etter utfort
reparasjon.

Denne garantien er gyldig hvis GARANTISERTIFIKATET er riktig
utfylt og i samsvar med instruksjonene, og forutsatt at monter eller
forhandler varsles om feil uten urimelig forsinkelse, samt at kjops-

bevis fremlegges. GARANTISERTIFIKATET ma fylles ut, stemples og
signeres av den autoriserte monteren som utferer installasjonen
(installasjonsdato ma angis). Etter at installasjonen er utfert, skal
GARANTISERTIFIKATET og kjgpsdokumentasjonen (faktura, kvitter-
ing eller lignende) oppbevares og beholdes i hele garantiperioden.

DEVIwarranty dekker ikke skader som falge av feil bruk, feil instal-
lasjon eller hvis installasjonen ikke er utfert av en autorisert elek-
triker. Alt arbeid faktureres i sin helhet hvis Danfoss ma inspisere
eller reparere feil som har oppstatt som fglge av det ovenstéende.
DEVIwarranty gjelder ikke produkter som ikke er betalt i sin helhet.
Danfoss vil alltid gi rask og effektiv respons pa alle klager og
spersmal fra vare kunder.

Garantien utelukker eksplisitt alle krav som gar utover betin-
gelsene over.

Fullstendig garantitekst er tilgjengelig pd www.devi.com.
devi.danfoss.com/en/warranty/

-

DEVlwarranty utstedes til:

Den madlte verdien skal ikke vaere mindre enn 50 MQ.

Adresse

GARANTISERTIFIKAT

Isolasjonsmotstanden skal mdles ved hjelp av en DC-spenning pd minst 500 V i ett minutt.

Stempel:

Kjopsdato

Produktets serienummer

Produkt Art.nr.

Installasjonsdato:

og underskrift Isolasjon [MQ]

Tilkoblingsdato

og underskrift Isolasjon [MQ]

-

ey Div




DEVIZ

IHCTPYKLiA 3 MOHTaXy loToBMI O BUKOPUCTaHHA camoperynioBanbHuii kabenb DEVIpipeheat™ 10V3
3micr
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DEVIZ

IHCTPYKLiA 3 MOHTaXy loToBMI O BUKOPUCTaHHA camoperynioBanbHuii kabenb DEVIpipeheat™ 10V3

1 Bctyn

TepMiH «HarpiBanbHWii Kabenb» y Ll iIHCTPYKLi 3 MOHTaXy 03-  [oBHY iHCTPYKLIitO 3 MOHTaXy, rapaHTiiiHy iHdopmaLiito, onmc
Hayae roToBWi A0 BUKOPVCTaHHA caMoperynioBasibHWii Kabenb  BUPOOy, Mopaam i pekomeHAaLii Lo eKcryaTalyii, agpecy Ta

DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3. iHWY iHpopMmaLiilo MOXXHa OTpUMaTI Ha Beb-caiiTi www.devi.com.

2 MpaBuna 6e3nekn

MoHTaX HarpiBanbHWX KabeniB 3aBXAV MA€ 34iNCHIOBATNCA B roByBaHHsA abo iHwWi kBasnidikoBaHi 0coby, o6 YHUKHYTH

CyBOpIl BiANOBIAHOCTI 3 MicLieBMM byAiBENbHUMU HOPMaMW Hebe3nekw.

i NpaByIaMn MOHTaXy eneKkTponpuagis, a Takox 3rigHo i3 « [liTn Bikom BiA 8 pOKiB i loAyn 3 obmexeHMK GisnuHUMK,

BKasiBKaMu, HaBeleHUMU B Liiil iHCTPYKLT 3 MOHTaXy. CEHCOPHUMM 1 NCUXIYHUMUN MOXKSTMBOCTAMYK 260 6pakom

+ 3HecTpymTe BCi NaHLIOr XXUBMIEHHA Ta He BCTaBNAWNTE BUNKY AOCBiAY MOXYTb BUKOPWCTOBYBATW 06MaiHaHHA Mif HarnA-
[10 PO3€eTKM 10 3aBePLUEHHA MOHTaxy. oM abo 3a yMOB HafiaHHA TaKUM NIOAAM iHCTPYKTaXy LLOf0

« BruKkopucTaHHA NPUCTPOLO 3aXMCHOTO BUMKHEHHSA (M3B) € 6e3neyHoro 3aCToCyBaHHA Npunagy i ycBifJoMNeHHA MOXIN-
o60B'AazkoBUM. CTpym cnpaLboByBaHHsA 3B He noBUHeH BWX pU3KKiB. He fo3BONANTe 4iTAM rpaTh 3 06MafHaHHAM.
nepeswuilysatyi 30 MA. 3a60pOHAETLCA UNLLEHHA 1 0O6CYrOBYBaHHA BUPOOGY AiTbMI

« MakcvManbHU HoMiHan 3anobixHrka — 10 A. 6e3 HarnAay AOPOCMNX.

« Y pasi Bifpi3aHHA WTeKepa eKpaH KOXXHOro HarpiBasibHOro YBATA! fiKwio Kabenb BCTaHOBNEHWIA BCcepeanHi Tpyou ans

kabento cnig nig'efHaTy Ao Knemu 3a3emneHHs abo WTekepa,  MUTHOI BOAW, Lie € NepefymMoBolo cepTudikaLii ans 3actocy-
o6 3abe3neunTy HagilHe 3a3eMNeHHA eKpaHa BianoBigHO BaHb i3 NUTHOIO BOZOM, 06 3ab6e3neunTy, Wo BoAa He [ocArae

[10 MiCLIEBUX HOPM LLOJ0 eNleKTPOoeHepri. Temnepatypu 23 °C a6o Buuje. O60B'A3KOBO BCTAHOBITL

« Y pasi Bigpi3aHHs LWTeKepa HarpiBanbHi kabeni cnif nig'eaHyBaTi  TepPMOCTaT i3 BCTaHOB/IEHOLO TemnepaTypoto +5 °C.
yepes BUMMKaY, AKWI 3abe3neuye BifKNoUYeHHA BCiX MOMICIB. MNMpo HaABHICTb HarpiBanbHOro Kabesnio Ha 06'eKTi HeobXin-

+ HarpiBanbHuii kabenb mae 6y Ty 06nafiHaHUIA NNaBKUM HO noBigomnATn:
3ano6i>kHMKOM ab0 aBTOMATVYHVM BYMVKaYeM BiiNOBIAHOMO  « LUNAXOM HaKNEoBaHHA NonepeaxyBasbHVX 3HaKIB y KOpoobLi
HOMiHany 3rigHO 3 MiCLEeBMMI HOPMaMW Ta NpaBMIaMu. i3 3aN06KHMKaMV Ta Ha po3noginbHOMY WKTi abo 3a Aorno-

« Hikonu He nepeBuLLyTe MakCUMasnbHy LLiNbHICTb TEMIOBOTO MOroto MapKyBaHb Ha MydTax NifKNOUYEHHA O XUBEHHA Ta/
notoky (BT/M a6o BT/M?) y peanbHIX yMOBax BUKOPUCTaHHS. 260 Ha KOPOTKMX NPOMXKKaX Y3[0BX KOHTYPY »KMNBNEHHS, Ae
JIB. IHCTPYKLitO 3 BUKOPUCTaHHA. X 4iTKO BUAHO (TpacyBaHHA);

+ HarpiBanbHuii Kabenb cnif BUKOPWCTOBYBATH 3 BIiNOBIAHUM  « BKa3aHHAM Yy OyAb-AKill JOKyMeHTaLii Ao
TePMOpPErynaTOpoM A 3abe3neyeHHs 3axncTy Big neperpi- eneKkTpoobnagHaHHA NiCNA BUKOHAHHA MOHTay.

BaHHSA | 3HVXKEHHA PiBHA EHEeProCcrnoXmBaHHA. + 3aBXAW [OTPVMYTECA YNHHUX MiCLIEBUX 3aKOHIB i HOPM

« KopricTyBauam 3a60pOHAETHCA 3aMiHIOBATV XONOAHNI LLIOZI0 MOHTaXy BCepeAnHi TPy6 AN1A MUTHOT BOAY — MOXe
KiHeLb Kabento camocTilHO. AKLIO XONOAHWIA KiHeub 3HAJOOMTYCA 3ayYNTN YNIOBHOBAXKEHOTO MOHTAXKHMKA.
NOLIKOJKEHO, 10ro Ma€ 3amiHioBaTK cnewianicT 3 o6cny-

3 BKasiBK1 3 MOHTaXy

+ MoHTaxX HarpiBanbHunX Kabenis He peKOMeHAO0BaHO « [NepekoHanTecs, WO KOHTPONEepY 1 AaTUMKK Nig'eqHaHi
NPOBOANTY 3a TemnepaTypu Hux4e Hix -5 °C. BiiNOBIAHO O 3aCTOCOBHUX IHCTPYKLIi 3 MOHTaXy Ta/abo

« [liameTp BUrMHY HarpiBanbHOro Kabesnio MoBUHEH ByTU He 3aCTOCOBHYX IHCTPYKLi 3 BUKOPUCTaHHA.

MeHLUe Hi>k 50 MM (B HaNPAMKY BHYTPILUHbOT YacTUHN Kabento).  « Tlig yac MOHTaXy BUMIpIONTe, NepeBipAnTe i 3anucyiite

« He 3ruHaiiTe Ta He TATHITb 3a 3'€jHaHHA. onip isonauii.

« MepekoHanTecs, Wo Kabenb JOCTATHbO 3aKPinaeHni i + Ocobw, AKi ornycKatoTbCA A0 BUKOHAHHA MOHTaXy i
3MOHTOBaHWI BiANOBIAHO A0 IHCTPYKLT 3 MOHTaXYy. TeCTyBaHHA CUCTEM PO3MOAiNbHOTO efIeKTPOHarpiBaHHA,

+ HarpiBanbHi kabeni matoTb 6y TV TEpMOpPErySIbOBaHUMW. MNOBUHHI NPOVTI HaNeXHy NiAroTOBKY Y BUKOPUCTaHHI BCbOTO
[viB. BKa3iBKM 3 TEXHIKM Ge3mneKun. HeobXifHOro cneLjianbHoro obnagHaHHA. MoHTax noTpibHO

BVKOHYBATU Nif HArNAA0M AOCBIAYEHOrO crevjianicTa.
4 OrnAap sactocyBaHHA/BUPO6Y
3axucT TpybonpoBogy | 3axucT pesepByapa
Bifl 3amep3aHHA Bif 3amep3aHHA
DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 v v

DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 npusHaueHo ana 3anobiraHHa 3amep3aHHio BoaonposiaHux Tpy6. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 MoxHa BUKOPUCTOBY-

BaTW Ha 30BHILLHII YaCTHI BOAONPOBOAY f/1A HarpiBaHHA TPy6w i 3anobiraHHio il 3amep3aHHio. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 moxkHa Takox
YCTaHOBWTY BcepeauHi(*) Tpy6onpoBogy 3a aornomoroto cnevjanbHoro dituHra. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 cepTridikoBaHO 51 BAKOPUCTaHHA
y BOLOMNPOBIAHVIX TPy6ax NUTHOI Ta TEXHIYHOI BOAM Ta MPU3HAYEHO A1 MOHTaXy Ha 30BHILUIHbOMY 6oL Tpy6onpoBogy B YCixX KpaiHax.
DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 Takox cepTrdikoBaHO 1A MOHTaXy BCepeAnHi TPYO y TaK1X KpaiHax 3a yMOBWY, LLO TemnepaTypa BOAM 3aBXAu
TPUMAETbCA Ha PIBHI HVXKYe Hix 23 rpaaycis Lienbcia: lanin, Ectonia, Oinnanpis, uTsa, atsin, LLsewjn, Hopseris, YkpaiHa.

(¥) Baxsiuee 3aysaxerHs. He ecmarostotime DEVIpipeheat™ ycepeduHi 800onposody, AKwo 8u nepebysaeme 8 kpaiHi, 0e DEVIpipeheat™ He cepmucpikosaHo ona
MOHMaxy 8cepeduHi mpyb.

MoHTax 330BHi BOfONPOBiIAHOI TPy6U MoHTax BcepeanHi BoAONpoBiaHOI TPy6U

68] DEVI




IHCTPYKLiA 3 MOHTaXy

DEVIZ

loToBMI O BUKOPUCTaHHA camoperynioBanbHuii kabenb DEVIpipeheat™ 10V3

TexHiuHi xapaKTepucTnKn BUpo6y

Tun 3Ha4yeHHA

HomiHanbHa Hanpyra 230 B~
HomiHanbHa BMXifiHa MOTY>KHICTb (OMyCK) 10B1/m3a 10°C (7,5-13,5B1t/m3a 10 °C)
Makc. gonyctima Temnepatypa ekcryaTaii, 3 >KUBJIeHHAM 65 °C
Makc. gonyctma Temnepatypa ekcnyaTtawii, 6e3 )X1BneHHsA 65 °C
MiHimanbHa TemnepaTypa MOHTaxy -5°C
Makc. Temnepatypa Boav (BcepefuHi cctemn 23°C
BOJOMNOCTaYaHHA)

Makc. TUCK Boau (BCcepeavHi cMcTeMmn BOLOMOCTauYaHHs) 10 6ap
[liameTp BUrMHY HarpiBanbHOro Kabento 8,75 % 5,15 mm

30BHiLIHA 060M0HKa

HDPE + cunin PVDF

MiHimanbHe NOKPUTTA eKpaHa

100 % antomiHieBa donbra

MaKcrmManbHWI onip 3axXMCHOT aniomiHieBOT Gonbru Ta
[PeHaxHoro poTy

36 oM/KM

@ BUTVHY, MiH.

50 MM (B HaNpAMKY BHYTPILUHbOT YaCTVHY Kabento)

XonoaHwi KiHelb 3i WTekepom

2Mm,3x%0,75 mm?

Knac IP na rotoBoro Ao BUKOPUCTaHHA BUPOGY
Knac IP ana HarpiBanbHOT YaCTUHM Ta KiHLEeBOT MydTn

P67
P68

Y HalloMy acopTUMEeHTi JOCTYMHI HarpiBanbHi kabeni pi3HOT JOBXUHU, MPUAATHI ANA Pi3HKUX NPOoeKTIB. [0 goknagHiwy iHpopma-

Liito 3BepTaliTecs 4O MiCLLeBOro TOProBeNbHOro npefcTaBHMLTBa Komnawii DEVI.

& MpumiTka. AKL0 3HaA06UTLCA NOJOBXKYBATV XONOAHWI KiHeLlb, MOHTaXHWK/NPOEKTYBabHMK Hece NOBHY BiAMNoBiaanb-
HICTb 33 BUKOPWCTaHHA HaIeXHOTO XONOAHOIO KiHLA, PO3paxoBaHOro ANA BiAMNOBIAHOIO 3aCTOCYBaHHSA, i MOHTaMXHNX
KOMMEKTIB, AKi 3a6e3MneuytoTb AOCTATHIO MeXaHiuHy MiLlHICTb, CTIMKICTb A0 3aliMaHHSA Ta BOAM, @ TAKOX 33 MPOEKTYBaHHA
HarpiBasbHOro efleMeHTa 3 MPaBUIbHOI BYXIAHOK MOTYXKHICTIO ANA KOHKPETHOTO 3aCTOCYBaHHS, W06 YHUKHY TN

neperpiBaHHaA kabenio un Gyamatepianis.

I3 nTaHb WOAO iHWNX TUNIB 3aCTOCYyBaHHA 3BepTaliTecs A0 MicLeBoro npefcraBHuuyrea DEVI.
[NoknapHiwy iHbopMmaLiio LWoAo 3aCTOCyBaHb (MaKC. NiHiliHa BUXiAHA NOTYXHiCTb, MMTOMa BYXiAHA MOTYXHiCTb, AOBXWHA Harpi-
BaJIbHOTO KOHTYpa, Hanpyra TOLLo) MOXHa 3HalTu Ha caiiTi www.devi.com.

oeve ____________________________________________________________________Jo




DEVIZ

IHCTPYKLiA 3 MOHTaXy loToBMI 1O BUKOPUCTaHHSA camoperynioBanbHuii kabenb DEVIpipeheat™ 10V3
5 Tepmoperynatopu/KoHTponepu
3axuct Tpybonposoay Bif 3axucT pesepByapa Bif
3amep3aHHA 3amep3aHHA
DEVIreg™ 330 v v
DEVIreg™ 610 v
DEVIreg™ Multi v 4

Tepmoperynatop/koHTponep DEVIreg™ cnif BBOAWUTU B eKClyaTaLilo 3 AOTPMMAHHAM YKa3iBOK, HaAaHUX Y BiANOBIAHIN iHCTPYK-
Ui 3 MOHTaXy 41 GaKTUYHOro KOHTPONEepa, Ta PerynoBaTh, AKLWO MiCLIeBi yMOBY BiApi3HAIOTLCA Bif 3aKNafieHNX Y 3aBOACHKI
HanawTyBaHHA. [epen KOXXHUM ONantoBanbHNM Ce30HOM abo NPUHANMHI Pa3 Ha pik NepeBipAiTe HAABHICTb HECNPaBHOCTEN y
PO3MOoAINbYOMY LTI, TEPMOPErynATopi i AaTuUmKax.

BifnosigHO [0 MiCLIEBMX HOPM i NPaBU CTOCOBHO eNEKTPUKU, KOXKEH eKpaH HarpiBanbHoro kabento mae 6y Ty 3a3emneHnin Ta
nig’'eAHaHN Yepes NPUCTPI 3aXCHOro BUMKHeHHS (M3B).

MoTpi6HO 3abe3neunTy TeMnepaTyPHUI KOHTPOb HarpiBasbHYX KabeniB Ta He eKCMTyaTyBaTH iX 3a TemnepaTypy HaBKOMULL-
HbOro cepeAoBMLLa BULLIN HiX 5 °C.
BinbLe iHdopmaLlii npo TepMoperynaTopu i KOHTPONEPU MOXKHa 3HaNTK Ha cainTi www.devi.com.

Aatunkn

« [laTunkm MoxyTb 6yTI Nig Hanpyroto (230 B), TOMy NOBOAMTMCA 3 HAMM CNiA BiANOBIAHO A0 KOHKPETHOT IHCTPYKLIii 3 MOHTaXy Ta
MicLieBMX CTaHAAPTIB.

« [laTuMKin MOXXHa NOAOBKYBATY 3a ONOMOTOI0 Kabesio TaKoi CaMoi KOHCTPYKLT Ta 3 TakKUM CamM NOMNepeyHUM nepepizom (1o 50 m).
- KOHKpeTHi BapiaHTV MOHTaXy AvB. y po3fini 7.

1 — KkoHTponep; 2 — peiika DIN; 3 — eneKTpoLwWmToK; 4 — NiAKNIOUYEHHA XONOAHOTO KiHLUA; 5 — NiAKNIOYEHHA AaTYnKa

DEVI



DEVIZ

IHCTPYKLiA 3 MOHTaXy [0TOBUIA A0 BUKOPUCTaHHA caMoperysnioBasnbHuii Kabenb DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

6 MopatkoBse npunaapa

[loCTynHWI NOBHWIA aCOPTUMEHT NpWNaaAa ANA CaMOPErynoBanbHUX Kabenis.
LLlo6 3HaiTy Bce NpunaaAn, 3BepHITbCA A0 KaTanory npofykuii abo 3asitaiite Ha Be6-cant www.devi.com

6.1 KpinunbHi enemeHTn

N

DEVI Aluminium Tape (19805078) 3/4" + 1" Pipe fitting for DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
3ab6e3neyye AOCTATHIO TEMMONPOBIHICTb. (140F0956)
YWinbHOBay AN1A BHYTPILLHbOTO MOHTAXY B TPYOy
[ymoBa KOHiYHa Hapi3aHa BTy/nKa, OBasibHWI OTBIp.
Makc. Tick Boam — 10 6ap 3a maKc. Temnepatypm Bogm 23 °C.



DEVIZ

IHCTPYKLiA 3 MOHTaXy loToBMI O BUKOPUCTaHHA camoperynioBanbHuii kabenb DEVIpipeheat™ 10V3
7 Tunogi BapiaHTV MOHTaXy
71 TunoBuii MOHTaX 3axnCTy Tpy6 BiA 3amep3aHHA

MoHTax Ha30BHi BofonposBoay

1. HakneitTe aniomiHieBy cTpiuky 3H13y (060B'A3KOBO ANA
nNacTnkoBwx Tpy6) i 3BepXxy No BCill AOBXKUHI Kabento.

2. 3anoTpebu ycTaHOBITL Ha TPYbY TennoisonaLio
TOBLYMHOIO WoHalMeHLwe 30 MM abo binblue Ha OCHOBI
pO3paxyHKy TennosTpar.

Puc. 2
1 — HarpiBanbHWi1 Kabenb; 2 — aniomiHieBa CTpiuKa; 3 — APOTAHUN AaTunK; 4 — i30NALiA; 5 — nonepesKyBanbHa Hakneiika/cTpiuka

MoHTax ycepeauHi Tpy6onposoay
1. 3MOHTYITe Ha TPY6i TPINHIK JOCTaTHLOrO po3Mmipy (%4" Ta 1").

2. YCTaHOBITb YMCTWIA yinbHIoBaY (6e3 6iuHoT Hapisi abo
rocTpux Kpais) ycepenHy TpiliHVKa 3 HeBESIMKNM OTBOPOM
rnocepeauHi.

3. Tpumaiite kabenb YACTUM i NPOCYHbTE OTO Kpi3b
yulinbHioBay, Wo6b nonerwntyi MoHTax. Micue 3'eiHaHHA
HarpiBanbHOro Ta 3'€AHyBanbHOro Kabenis Mae 6yTu
330BHIi 3a Mexamu yulinbHioBaya. MoHTyiTe yulinbHIoBaY y
HaBe[eHil HXKYe NoCNiLOBHOCTI:

+  BUKOPWCTOBYITE NIULLE YNCTI IHCTPYMEHTV nepes
MOHTaXeM, OCKIfIbKI HarpiBanbHii Kabenb moxe
KOHTAKTyBaTU 3 NMUTHOI BOZOI0;

+  CMoyaTKy HacapiTb raiiky 06nm4uam o 3'eJHaHHA;

+  HacapfiTb Wwanby Ha Kabenb;

+  MOHTYITE Hapi3Hy YaCTUHY TakUM YMHOM, LO6 KiHeLb i3
Hapi33to 6yn0 CNPAMOBaHO Ha KiHeLlb Kabento;

+  BCTaBTe Kabesb Maiie Ha BCIO JOBXIHY BCepeiuHy
Tpy6u, 3anmwmsLum npnbamnsHo 0,5 M kabento ansa
nop; 0ro BCTaHo! FyMOBOTO YLLiNbHIOBaYa;

+  HarpiBanbHuit Kabenb NOTPIGHO NpoTAryBaTn
6e3nocepeHbO Kpi3b TPINHUK;

+  HaTArHITb rymOBe yL|iNbHEeHHA Ha Kabenb. KoHiuHni
rymMOBUIA YLLiNbHIOBaY Ma€ NPOpi3 ANA HarpiBaabHOro
Kabento.

4. KpyTiTb raiiky OTU, AOKM BOHa He Byze WinbHO 3adikcoBaHa

Puc.3 (MaKc. KpyTHUI MOMEHT AN1A 3'€AHYBaNbHUX eNIeMeHTIB
1 — HarpiBanbHuil kabenb; 2 — anoMIHIEBa CTPiuKa; 3 — APOTAHUI AaTUNK; cTaHoBuTb 30 H m).
4 — i3onAuis; 5 — nonepe/XyBanbHa HaKnenka/cTpiuKa; 5. 3anoTpebu ycTaHoBITb Ha TPy6y TENNOI30NALI0 TOBLYMHOK
6 — 3'e/lHyBanbHU enemeHT %" + 1" woHanmeHLwe 30 Mm abo GinbLue Ha OCHOBI PO3PaXyHKY

TennoBTpart.

D




IHCTPYKLiA 3 MOHTaXy

DEVIZ

loToBMI O BUKOPUCTaHHA camoperynioBanbHuii kabenb DEVIpipeheat™ 10V3

1. MNepesipTe TpybONPOBiAHY

CUCTEeMyY Ha HaABHICTb HarpiBaHHA Ta
nepeKoHawnTecs, Wo Tpy6wu cyxi, raaki
1 WinbHi. MNepesipTe 1 nigrotyinte
KOMyTaLifiHy NaHenb.

4. Mpami NiKii Ta JaT4MK MaloTb

6yTN BCTaHOBJEHI, AIK MOKa3aHo Ha
puc.2. CKpyyeHi niHii npukpinnexi
aOMIHIEBOIO CTPIYKOIO NPUON3HO Ha
KOXHWIN 1 M Tpy6K, AK MOKa3aHo.

2. HamantonTe nnaH po3mileHHA
KabeniB, aTuUMKiB | TepMoperynaTopa,

KabenbHYX 3'€fHaHb, XONO[HOTO KiHLSA,

3'€JHYBaNIbHOT KOPOOKU, KabenbHNX

Tpac i KomyTaLiiHoi naHeni.

5. HakneiTe antomiHieBy CTPiUKy 3HU3Y
(060B'A3KOBO ANA NNACTUKOBUX TPY6)

i 3BepXy Mo BCil AOBXMHI Kabenio.
MepekoHaiiTecs, Wwo kabeni He
KOHTAKTYIOTb 3 FOCTPVMY KpasMu.

3. MepesipTe onip i3onauii
HarpiBasbHMX Kabenis. BumipsaHe
3HauYeHHA Ma€ 6y TN He MeHLIVM 3a
50 MQ.

6. [inA MoHTaxy B Tpy6onpoBoai
BUKOPUCTOBYITE 3'€HYBaNbHUI eNemMeHT
34" + 1" gna DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3, wo6
nomicTTY Kabenb BcepeanHy Tpyou.
Makc. Tnck Bogy — 10 6ap 3a Makc.
Temnepatypw Bogu 23 °C. Makc. KpyTHWiA
MOMEHT [/1A Tpy6onpoBigHOT apMaTypu
cTaHoBUTb 30 H-m.

7. MpyKpiniTb i 3aKpUinTe AaTunK
3BepXy TPY6V antoMiHiEBOIO CTPIUKOIO.
ButArHiTe xonoaHi KiHui Ta TpumarTte
3'€[JHaHHA CyXMK. YCTaHOBITb

MOHTaxHY KOPobKy Ha Tpy6i abo nopyy

i3 Helo Ta BCTaHOBITb TepMoperynatop

Ha Tpy6i abo Nopyu i3 Heto (3anexHo Bif

Tepmoperynsatopa).

8. MepesipTe onip i3onauii we pas.
MNig'epHanTe Kabesi 4O MOHTaXKHMX
KOPOOBOK i 1O KOMYyTaLliiHOT NaHeni.

9. Micna po3TawyBaHHsA i3onAuii
HaniniTb CTPiYKy 3 NonepeaxysanbHUM
MapKyBaHHAM Ha i30NALiiHy 060NOHKY
260 TpaHLLET AN1A Tpyb uYepes KOXHi

5 M. Y pasi npoknagaHHa Kabenis

nif NoBepxHelo 3axXMcHa CTpiyKa 3
nonepeaXyBasbH/M 3HAKOM Ma€ Oy T
npoknajeHa Haj kabenAmu Ha BUCOTI
10 cm.



DEVIZ

IHCTPYKLiA 3 MOHTaXy loToBMI O BUKOPUCTaHHA camoperynioBanbHuii kabenb DEVIpipeheat™ 10V3
6 BignoBigHicTb cTaHgapTam
EN/IEC 60335-1 NMo6yToBi i1 aHanoriuHi enektpuuHi npunagn —  KTW-BWGL — TectyBaHHA 1 nepeBipka BUpo6iB i maTepianis,
be3neka — YactuHa 1: 3aranbHi Bumoru. LLIO KOHTaKTYIOTb i3 MUTHOI BOAOIO.
Bnpo6HUK Danfoss A/S
Ha3Ba B1poby Ta BignoBiaHMI HOMep BUPOOY [I1B. eTUKETKY BUPOGY
Micue BUpo6HMLTBA [InB. eTUKeTKY BUPOOY
MOXNUBICTb KOHTPOIO BUPOGHMLTBA [lnB. Ha 6oLl i3onAuii BcepeguHi kabento
[loBxunHa Kabento, HoMiHanbHa Hanpyra, knac IP Towo [InB. eTUKeTKY BUPOOY

3apeecTpoBaHa ToproBenbHa Mapka Boverket No 241 217 *

‘Qjﬂ%
. P, F o 3
Ceptudikauiittnii opran Kiwa Certification AB & S 2z
“hrwnt
Homep akpeawnTauii 1913
Homep cxBaneHHa Tuny TG 1747
OpraH KOHTporio Danish Technological Institute (DTI)




IHCTPYKLiA 3 MOHTaXy

D E v I by Danfoss

loToBMI O BUKOPUCTaHHA camoperynioBanbHuii kabenb DEVIpipeheat™ 10V3

7 lFapaHTia

5-piuHa rapaHTia 3 NTOBHUM 06C/IyroByBaHHAM
NOLUVPIOETBCA Ha:
+ camoperynboBaHi HarpiBanbHi kabeni DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3.

AKLWoO, Nonpwu BCi 04ikyBaHHA, y BaC BUHMKHE npobnema 3
npogykuieto DEVI, nam'aTaiiTe, wo Danfoss nponoHye rapaHTito
DEVIwarranty, fificHy BiA AaT npupabaHHA, 3ailicHeHOro

He ni3Hiwe HiX 3a 2 poKu Big AaTN BUPOGHNLUTBA, Ha
YMOBaX, OnmcaHmnx Hukue: Mpotarom Tepminy fii rapaHTii
KomnaHia Danfoss nponoHyBaTMe HOBUI BUPI6 3i CXOXKUMU
XapakTepucTkammn abo pemMoHT BUpPo6Y, AKLLO BUPI6
BUABUTLCA HECMIPABHVIM Yepes MOMUIKY NPOeKTYBaHHS,
HesAKicHi MaTepiany abo Bagu BUPOGHULTBA. PilueHHs npo

3amiHy abo PeMOHT NpuimMaTuMe BUKNIOUHO KomnaHia Danfoss.

[lnAa BCiX NPOAYKTIB, Ha AKI NOLINPIOETLCA rapaHTia 3
MOBHUM 06CNYroByBaHHAM, Ha JOAaYy 4O PEMOHTY abo
3aMiHM HecnpaBHOro BMPoby KomnaHisa Danfoss Takox
BifJLUKOAOBYBATVIME BapTiCTb MOHTaXy Ta Oyab-AKi
MOLIKOMKEHHSA, 3anoAiaHi Nignosi um matepianam noBepxHi
(Hanpwviknaa, UernaHii Knaaui, Kaxnam 4 noBepxHi aaxy),
AKLLO MOLLKOKEHHA CTanocA yepes HecnpaBHWiA BUPi6 abo
BHACNIJOK PEMOHTY HECMPaBHOro BMPOOY, AKOrO He MOXXHa
6yno yHUKHYTU. OKpiM TaknX BUTPAT i LUKOAM, KOMMaHiA
Danfoss He Hece BianoBifanbHOCTI 3a 6yAb-AKY CMPUYMHEHY
260 HeHaBMUCHO 3anofifHy LUKOAY BNACHOCTi UM JOAATKOBI
BUTPATW, NOB'A3aHi 3 BUKOPUCTaHHAM BUPOOY. MOJOBXeHHA
rapaHTii NicnA BUKOHaHHA PEMOHTY He HaflaETbCA.

lapaHTia giiicHa nuwe 3a ymoBu HaseHocTi TAPAHTIMIHOMO
CEPTU®IKATA, AKuiA 3an0BHEHO BiANOBIAHO A0 IHCTPYKLIN i, nicna
NOBIAOMEHHA NPO HECNPaBHICTb, HAAAETHCA MOHTAXKHIN KOM-
naHii abo npopaaBLito 63 3aTPUMKM Pa3oM i3 HalaHHAM [JOKa3iB
nprabaHHA. 3epTaEmo Ballly yBary Ha Te, wo FAPAHTIVIHWI
CEPTU®IKAT mae 6yTu 3anoBHEHO, NPOLUTaMNOBaHO 1 MifnmcaHo
BMOBHOBAKEHVIM MOHTKHUKOM NiC/IAi BAKOHAHHA PO6iT i3
MoHTaxy. MicnA 3aBepLUeHHA POGIT i3 MOHTaxy 36epiraiite TAPAH-
TIMHN CEPTU®IKAT i BOKyMeHTW, K NiATBEPAKYIOTb NMOKYMKY,
AK-OT PaxyHOK-haKTypa, KBUTaHLis Yy NORIOHUIA [OKYMEHT,
NPOTArOM YCbOrO rapaHTiiHOro nepiogy.

lapanTia DEVIwarranty He nOWMPIOETbCA Ha LWKOAY, 3aBAaHy

B pa3i HeJOTPUMAHHA YMOB BUKOPUCTaHHA, HEMPaBUIbHOrO
BCTaHOB/IEHHA ab0 BCTAHOBNEHHA HecepTUdiKoBaHUMMN
eneKkTpmKamm. PaxyHoK 3a poboTy 6yfie BUCTaBNEHO B MOBHOMY
06cA3i, AKLWO NpeacTaBHYKam komnaHii Danfoss foBegetbea
nepesipATM abo PEMOHTYBATV HEMONAAKM, AIKi BAHVKN
BHaCNiAOK HaBeAeHwWX BuLle Ain. lapaxTtia DEVIwarranty He
NOLIMPIOETLCA HAa NPOAYKTU, AKI He Bynn onnayeHi B NOBHOMY
06c¢a3i. Danfoss 3aBan HagaBaTMme onepaTyBHi 1 3MiCTOBHI
BiANOBIAI Ha BCi CKapru i 3annTu CBOIX KIiEHTIB.

Yci npeTeHsii, AKi BUXOAATb 3a MeXi HaBeAeHMX BULLE YMOB,
npAMo BUKIOYeHi 3 rapaHTii DEVIwarranty.

13 NOBHMM TEKCTOM rapaHTii MOXHa 03HaMOMUTUCA Ha CalTi
devi.danfoss.com/ukraine/.
devi.danfoss.com/ukraine/service/warranty/

-

lFapanTia DEVIwarranty Haga€eTbca Ha:

BumipsaHe 3HayeHHA mae 6ymu He MeHWUM Hix 50 MQ..

Appeca

FTAPAHTIAHUIA CEPTUDIKAT

Onip i3onayii cnio sumipiosamu 3a 00NOM020i0 HaNpyau NOCMILIHO20 cMpymy npuHatiMHi 500 B npomsa2om 00Hi€el X8UMUHU.

Micue gna nevatkn

[ata npua6aHHa

CepiliHWi1 HOMEp NPOAYKTY

Bupi6

Homep Bupo6y

[ata MmoHTaxy
" nignuc

Onip i3onayii [MQ]

[aTta nigKnoyeHHA
M nignuc

Onip i3onauyii [MQ]

-
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Installationshandbok

D E v I by Danfoss

Installationsklar sjélvbegréansande kabel DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

1 Inledning

| denna installationsguide avser termen "varmekabel” den
installationsklara sjalvbegransande kabeln DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3.

2 Sdkerhetsanvisningar

Den fullstandiga installationsguiden, garantiregistrering,
produktinformation, tips och rad, adresser osv. finns
pa www.devi.com.

Varmekablar maste alltid installeras enligt lokala
byggnadsnormer och elsdkerhetsregler samt enligt riktlinjerna
i den har installationshandboken.

Gor alla stromkretsar stromldsa och anslut inte kontakten till
ett uttag forran installationen &r klar.

Jordfelsbrytare kravs. Jordfelsbrytarens maxtroskel ar 30 mA.
Maximal sakringsstorlek ar 10 A.

Om kontakten ska kapas méste skarmen fran varje
varmekabel anslutas till en jordningsplint eller sa maste
kontakten anslutas till ett uttag, vilket sékerstéller tillforlitlig
jordning av skdarmen i enlighet med lokala elféreskrifter.

Om kontakten ska kapas maste varmekablarna anslutas via
en allpolig brytare.

Varmekabeln maste vara utrustad med sakring eller
kretsbrytare av rétt storlek i enlighet med lokala foreskrifter.
Overskrid aldrig den maximala virmedensiteten (W/m?) fr
den aktuella tillampningen. Se anvandarhandboken.
Varmekabeln maste anvandas tillsammans med en lamplig
termostat for att forhindra 6verhettning och minska
energiférbrukningen.

.

3 Riktlinjer for installation

+ Kallkabeln far inte bytas ut av anvandaren. Om kallkabeln

ar skadad maste den bytas ut av serviccombud eller annan
behorig person for att undvika fara.

Enheten kan anvandas av barn fran 8 ar och uppat

och personer med nedsatt rorelseférmaga eller
funktionsnedsattning eller personer med bristande
kunskaper om produkten, forutsatt att de far instruktioner
om hur enheten ska anvandas pa ett sakert sétt och ar
medvetna om skaderiskerna. Barn far inte leka med enheten.
Rengoéring och underhall far inte utféras av barn utan tillsyn.
VAR FORSIKTIG! Om kabeln installeras inuti ett
dricksvattenror ar det en forutsattning for certifiering av
dricksvattentillampningen att vattnet inte nar en temperatur
pa 23 °C eller hogre. Det &r ett maste att sdkra installationen
med en termostat med ett borvarde pa +5 °C.

Nar en varmekabel anvdnds maste

« Detta goras tydligt med varningsskyltar i proppskapet och
pa elcentralen, eller mérkning pa elanslutningar och/eller
langs elledningen pa ett synligt satt (sparning).

Anges i den elektriska dokumentationen efter installationen.
Folj alltid lokala lagar och foreskrifter géllande installation
inuti dricksvattenror — det kan krévas en behérig installator.

Vi rekommenderar inte installering av varmekablar om
temperaturen understiger -5 °C.

Varmekabelns bojningsdiameter méste vara minst 50 mm
(till insidan av kabeln).

Boj och dra inte i anslutningarna.

Kontrollera att kabeln &r ordentligt fastsatt och monterad i
enlighet med installationshandboken.

Varmekablarna maste vara temperaturstyrda. Se
sdkerhetsanvisningarna.

.

Kontrollera att styrenheter och givare ar anslutna i
enlighet med gallande installationshandbok och/eller
anvandarhandbok.

Maét, verifiera och registrera isoleringsmotstand vid
installation.

Personer som ar involverade i installation och provning
av elektriska frostskyddssystem bor ha lamplig utbildning
i alla tekniker som krévs i enlighet med nationella
elsékerhetsforeskrifter. Installationerna ska utféras under
overinseende av en kvalificerad person.

4 Tillampnings-/produktoversikt
Frostskydd av ror Frostskydd av tank
DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 v v

DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 &r konstruerad for att forhindra frusna vattenledningar. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 kan anvandas pa utsidan av
vattenroret och varmer genom roret och férhindrar att det fryser. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 kan dven installeras inuti(*) vattenror
med hjélp av en sarskild koppling. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 ar certifierad som lamplig for dricksvattenror och vanliga vattenror och
ar utformad for att installeras pa utsidan av ror i alla lander. DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 &r ocksa certifierad for installation inuti ror i fol-
jande lander, forutsatt att vattentemperaturen alltid halls under 23 grader Celsius: Danmark, Estland, Finland, Litauen, Lettland,

Sverige, Norge och Ukraina.

(*) Viktig information: Installera inte DEVIpipeheat™ inuti vattenrér om du befinner dig i ett land ddr DEVIpipeheat™ inte dr certifierad for installation inuti rér.

Pa vattenledningsinstallation

allation
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Installationshandbok Installationsklar sjélvbegréansande kabel DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
Produktspecifikationer
Typ Vérde

Nominell spdnning 230V~
Nominell effekt (tolerans) 10 W/m vid 10 °C (7,5-13,5 W/m vid 10 °C)
Max. tillaten anvandningstemperatur, stromsatt 65 °C
Max. tillaten anvandningstemperatur, ej stromsatt 65 °C
Lagsta installationstemperatur -5°C
Max. vattentemperatur (invandig vattenrérsinstallation) 23°C
Max. vattentryck (inuti vattenrorsinstallationen) 10 bar
Varmekabeldimensioner 8,75 % 5,15 mm
Ytterholje HDPE + bla PVDF
Minsta skarmningstackning 100 % aluminiumfolie
Maximalt motstand for skyddande aluminiumfolie och draner-
ingskabel 36 O/Km
Bojningsdiam., min. 50 mm (till insidan av kabeln)
Kallkabel med plugg 2m,3x0,75 mm?
IP-klass for installationsfardig enhet P67
IP-klass for uppvarmningsdel och @ndavslut P68

Bestdamda varmekabelldngder kan viljas fran produktsortimentet och anvéndas for Iampliga projekt. Kontakta din lokala DEVI-

aterforsaljare for mer information.
Obs! Vid forlangning av en kallkabel ar det installatéren/konstruktéren som har det fulla ansvaret att se till att den kallkabeln
har réatt dimension for andamalet, att monteringssatser ger tillracklig mekanisk styrka, brandtalighet och vattentathet och att
varmeenheten konstrueras sa att den har korrekt effekt for den specifika tilldmpningen sa att man undviker att kabel eller
byggmaterial verhettas.

Kontakta din lokala DEVI-aterforséljare om du har fragor om andra tillampningar.

Mer information om tillampningar (maximal linjar effekt, specifik effekt, varmekretsldngd, spanning osv.) finns pa www.devi.com
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Installationshandbok Installationsklar sjélvbegréansande kabel DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
5 Termostater/regulatorer
Frostskydd av ror Frostskydd av tank
DEVIreg™ 330 v v
DEVireg™ 610 v
DEVIreg™ Multi v v

Termostaten/regulatorn DEVIreg™ méste driftsattas pa det satt som beskrivs i installationshandboken for respektive regulator
och justeras dér lokala forhallanden skiljer sig fran fabriksinstéllningarna. Infér varje uppvarmningssasong eller minst en gang
om dret ska du kontrollera att det inte finns nagra fel i elcentralen, termostaten eller givarna.

All varmekabelskarmning maste jordas i enlighet med lokala elektriska foreskrifter och anslutas till en jordfelsbrytare.
Varmekablarna maste vara temperaturreglerade och far inte anvandas i omgivningstemperaturer éver 5 °C.

Mer information om termostater och regulatorer finns pa www.devi.com.

Givare:

- Givare kan vara stromférande (230 V) komponenter och maste behandlas i enlighet med specifika installationsanvisningar och lokala
standarder.

« Givarna kan forlangas med kablar med samma kabelkonstruktion och tvarsnitt (upp till 50 m).
« Specifika tillimpningar beskrivs i avsnitt 7.

1 - Styrenhet; 2 - DIN-skena; 3 - Elskap; 4 - Anslutning for kallkabel; 5 - Givaranslutning
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Installationshandbok Installationsklar sjalvbegransande kabel DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

6 Tillbehor

Ett omfattande sortiment av tillbehor for sjalvbegransande kablar finns tillgangligt.
For att hitta alla tillbehor, se produktkatalogen eller besok www.devi.com

6.1 Fastelement

AN

)

)

DEVI Aluminium Tape (19805078) 3/4" + 1" Pipe fitting for DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
For att sékerstélla en effektiv varmedverforing. (140F0956)
Vadd for invéandig montering i rér
Konformad stympad hylsa i gummi, ovalt hal.
Max. vattentryck — 10 bar vid max. vattentemperatur pa 23 °C.

e Div
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Installationshandbok Installationsklar sjélvbegréansande kabel DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3
7 Typiska installationer
71 Typisk installation av frostskydd

Pa vattenledningsinstallation

1. Fast aluminiumtejp under (obligatoriskt for plas-
tror) och ovanpa roret utmed hela kabelns langd.
Se till att kablarna inte korsar vassa kanter.

2. Isolera réret med minst 30 mm isolering eller
tjockare vid behov baserat pa berdkning av
varmeforlust.

Bild 2
1-Vérmekabel; 2 - Aluminiumtejp; 3 - Kabelgivare; 4 - Isolering; 5 - Varningsetikett/tejp
| vattenledningsinstallation

1. Montera ett T-format rér med rejél storlek Gver réret
(minst 3/4").

2. Montera den rena vadderingen (utan sidoganga
eller vassa kanter) inuti det T-formade réret med ett
litet hal i mitten.

3. Hall kabeln ren och tryck kabeln genom
vadderingen for att underlatta installationen.
Anslutningen mellan varmekabeln
och anslutningskabeln maste vara
utanfor kabelgenomféringen. Montera
kabelgenomféringen pé foljande satt:

+ anvand endast rena verktyg fore installationen
eftersom varmekabeln kan komma i kontakt
med dricksvatten;

+ placera forst muttern sa att den vetter mot
anslutningen;

« montera brickan pa kabeln;

+ montera den géngade delen sé att den vetter
mot kabelanden;

« forin nastan hela kabelns langd i roret, lamna
ca. 0,5 m kabel for att installera gummitatningen

Bild 3 efterat;
- varmekabeln maste foras in rakt genom det
1-Varmekabel; 2 - Aluminiumtejp; 3 - Kabelgivare; 4 - Isolering; T-formade réret;
5 - Varningsetikett/tejp; 6 - 3/4" + 1" rérkoppling - installera gummitatningen pa kabeln. Den

koniska gummitatningen har spar fér varmekabel.

4. Vrid muttern tills den sitter fast (max. vridmoment
for rorkopplingen &r 30 N-m).

5. Isolera réret med minst 30 mm isolering eller
tjockare vid behov baserat pa berdkning av
varmeforlust.

oeve ___________________________________________________________________|s
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Installationsklar sjélvbegréansande kabel DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

1. Kontrollera det rérsystem som ska
varmas upp och se till att réren ar torra,
sléta och téta. Kontrollera och forbered
reglercentralen.

1l

4. Raka ledningar och givare ska
monteras enligt bild 2. Lindade kablar
fasts med aluminiumtejp pa det

satt som visas, med cirka en meters
mellanrum.

2.Ta fram en ritning for placering
av kablar, givare och termostat,
kabelanslutningar, kallkabel,
kopplingsdosa, kabelbanor och
reglercentral.

5. Fast aluminiumtejp under
(obligatoriskt for plastror) och ovanpa
roret utmed hela kabelns langd. Se till
att kablarna inte korsar vassa kanter.

3. Kontrollera varmekablarnas
isoleringsmotstand. Det uppmatta
vérdet ska vara minst 50 MQ.

6. For installation i ror, anvand 3/4" + 1"
rorkoppling for DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3 for
att passa in kabeln i roret. Max. vattentryck —
10 bar vid max. vattentemperatur pa

23 °C. Max. viidmoment for rérkopplingen
ar30 N-m.

7. Fast och tack givaren och spetsen

pa roret med aluminiumtejp. Forléng
kallkablar och hall anslutningarna
torra. Montera kopplingsboxen pa roret
eller i ndrheten av det och installera
termostaten pa roret eller i narheten av
det (beroende pa termostat).

8. Kontrollera isoleringsmotstandet
igen. Anslut kablarna till
kopplingsdosor och till reglercentralen.

9. Efter isolering ska marktejp placeras
pa isoleringsmanteln eller rérrdannorna
var 5:e meter. Vid installation under
mark ska tdckband med varningsskylt
laggas 10 cm 6ver kablarna.
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8 Standarduppfyllelse

SS-EN 60335-1 - Elektriska hushallsapparater och liknande

bruksféremal - sakerhet - del 1: Allménna krav.

rial i kontakt med dricksvatten.

Hallare

Danfoss A/S

Produktnamn och relevant artikelnummer

Produktnamn och relevant artikelnummer

Produktionsplats

Produktionsplats

Sparbarhet till produktionen

Finns pa isolering inuti kabeln

Kabellangd, nominell spénning, IP-klass etc.

Information om krav eller klass

Boverkets registrerade varumarke nr 241 217

I-I-I

\chTio,
e F'e
Certifieringsorgan Kiwa Certification ABY § &
“apwnt
Ackrediteringsnummer 1913
Typgodkénnande nr TG 1747

Besiktningsorgan

Danish Technological Institute (DTI)

KTW-BWGL - Provning och inspektion av produkter och mate-
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9 Garanti

En produktgaranti pa 5 ar galler for:
« sjalvbegransande kablar DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3.

Om det mot formodan skulle uppsta problem med din
DEVI-produkt, erbjuder Danfoss garantin DEVIwarranty som
galler fran inkdpsdatum for kdp som gjorts hogst 2 ar efter
produktionsdatum enligt nedanstaende villkor: Om produkten
gér sonder under garantitiden pa grund av bristfallig design,
materialfel eller tillverkningsfel ersatter Danfoss produkten med
en ny, likvérdig produkt eller reparerar den trasiga produkten.
Reparation eller byte.

Det ar Danfoss som beslutar om produkten ska repareras
eller bytas ut. Danfoss fransager sig allt ansvar for skador
till foljd av anvandning av produkterna, inklusive, men inte
begransat till, skador pa egendom och extra driftkostnader.
Ingen forlangning av garantiperioden beviljas efter utférda
reparationer.

Garantin galler bara om GARANTIBEVISET &r korrekt ifyllt enligt
instruktionerna, och om kdparen meddelar installatéren eller

saljaren om felet utan onédigt drojsmal. Kdparen maste dessutom
visa upp sitt inkdpskvitto for att garantin ska galla. Observera att
GARANTIBEVISET maste fyllas i, stamplas och skrivas under av den
behdrige installatér som utfor installationen (installationsdatum
maste anges). Nér installationen har utforts ska GARANTIBEVISET
och inkdpsdokumenten (faktura, kvitto eller liknande) behéllas
under hela garantitiden.

DEViIwarranty técker inte skador som orsakats av felaktig
anvéandning eller installation, eller om installationen har utforts
av en obehorig elektriker. Om Danfoss maste inspektera eller
reparera fel som uppstatt pa grund av ovanstdende fakturerar
Danfoss kunden for hela arbetskostnaden. DEVIwarranty
omfattar inte produkter som inte ar fullt betalda. Danfoss ger
alltid snabba svar pa kundernas klagomal och fragor.

Garantin omfattar inte ansprak som gér utanfor ovanstaende villkor.

Besok www.devi.com.
devi.danfoss.com/en/warranty/ for att lasa hela garantitexten.

-

DEVIwarranty ar utfardad till:

Det uppmditta vdirdet ska vara minst 50 MQ.

Adress

GARANTIBEVIS

Isoleringsmotstdndet ska métas med hjdlp av en likspdnning pd minst 500 V under en minut.

~

Stampel

Inképsdatum

Produktens serienummer

Produkt Art.nr

Installationsdatum:

och underskrift Isolering [MQ]

Anslutningsdatum

och underskrift Isolering [MQ]

-




DEVIZ

Installation Guide Ready-made self-limiting cable DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3




DEVIZ

Installation Guide Ready-made self-limiting cable DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3




DEVIZ

Installation Guide Ready-made self-limiting cable DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3




DEVIZ

Installation Guide Ready-made self-limiting cable DEVIpipeheat™ 10 V3

YEAR
WARRANTY

(€]} 5 year warranty 5 vuoden takuu 5-ars garanti

5-ars garanti (Al 5 mety garantija 5 pokiB rapaHTii
3= 5-aastane garantii 5 gadu garantija S 5-ars garanti
Danfoss A/S

DEVI - devi.com « +45 7488 2222 - EH@danfoss.com

Anyinformation, including, but not limited to information on selection of product it application or se, product design, weight, dimensions, capaciy or any other technical data i product manuals,
escriptions, adver . and whether made available in writing, orally, electronically, online or via download, shall be considered informative, and is only binding if and to the

extent. explici reference s made ina quotation or order confirmation. Danfoss cantot accept any responsibility for possible errors in catalogues, brochures, videgs and other material. Danfoss

reserves the right to alter its products without notice. This also applies to products ordered but not delivered provided that such alterations can be made without changes to form, fit or function of the

product.
All trademarks in this material are property of Danfoss A/S or Danfoss group companies. Danfoss and the Danfoss logo are trademarks of Danfoss A/S. All rights reserved.

08091498 & AN38894910935901-010103 Produced by Danfoss © 01/2023
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